MEMORANDUM Agenda Item No.  8(L) (1) (C)

TO: Honorable Chairman Joe A. Martinez DATE: July 7, 2011
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

FROM: R. A. Cuevas, Jr. SUBJECT: Resolution approving the budget for
County Attorney Fiscal Years 2009-10 and 2010-11 for

the Southeast Overtown/Park West
Community Redevelopment Agency
and consenting to the use tax
increment funding by the City of
Miami and the Southeast
Overtown/Park West Community
Redevelopment Agency to fund the
Camillus House Project in an amount
not to execeed $10 million

The accompanying resolution was prepared by the Office of Strategic Business Management and
placed on the agenda at the request of Prime Sponsor Vice Chairwoman Audrey M. Edmonson.

Rﬁ. A. ueva@s, r.
County Attorney /

RAC/cp



MIAMI-DADE

Memorandum

Date: July 7, 2011

To: Heonorable Chairman Joe A. Martinez
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

From: Alina T. Hudak - -
County Manager e I

Subject: FY 2009-10 and FY 2010-11 Budgets for the Southeast Overtown / Park West
Community Redevelopment Agency ,

Recommendation
it is recommended that the Board of County Commissioners (BCC) adopt the attached resolution

approving the Southeast Overtown Park West Community Redevelopment Agency’s (CRA's) FY 2009-
" 10 and FY 2010-11 budgets for the Southeast Overtown Park West Community Redevelopment Area
(Area). The CRA’s budget includes revenues and expenditures of $27,321,927 for FY 2009-10 and
$29,577,142 for FY 2010-11. It is also recommended that the BCC consent to the City of Miami and
the CRA’s use of tax increment finance funding for the Camillus House Project in an amount not to

exceed $10 million.

Scope of Agenda liem
This resolution provides the appropriationof tax increment funds derived from the Area. The Area lies

within County Commission Districts 3 and 5.

Fiscal Impact/ Funding Source
The CRA’s main revenue source is generated through the incremental growth of ad valorem revenues

beyond an established base year, Tax Increment Financing (TIF), as defined in Section 163.387 of
Florida State Statutes. County tax increment revenue in FY 2009-10 totaled $3,955,532 and

$4,865,405 in FY 2010-11.

The County will continue to make annual payments to the CRA, based on each respective year's
growth of ad valorem revenues over the base year. These payments will be made through March 31,
2030, when the CRA will sunset.

Track Record / Monitor
This resolution does not provide for contracting with any specific entity. The resolution approves the

CRA's FY 2009-10 and FY 2010-11 budgets.

Background
On January 20, 1981, the BCC approved the establishment of the CRA when it declared the Area to be

slum and blighted pursuant to Resolution R-39-81. The BCC approved the CRA's Community
Redevelopment Plan (Plan) pursuant to Resolution R-1677-82 and funded the Plan when it enacted
Ordinance No. 82-115 (Trust Fund). An Interlocal Agreement by and among Miami-Dade County, the
City of Miami, and the CRA was approved by the BCC on March 31, 1983, requiring the CRA to submit
an annual budget for County approval. On July 21, 2009, the BCC approved amendments to the CRA
Finding of Necessity and Plan to expand the area and extend the life of the CRA until March 31, 2030.

FY 2002-10 Budget _
It is recommended that the BCC approve the CRA’s FY 2009-10 budget of $27,321,927 which was

approved by the CRA and the City of Miami on September 27, 2010. The budget includes revenue

ot



Henorable Chairman Joe A. Martinez
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

Page 2

sources of County Tax Increment Revenues ($3,955,5632), City Tax Increment Revenues ($6,270,714),
revenue from the sale of units in the Bayview Tower Apartments ($611,846) and funds carried over

from the prior year ($16,483,835).

Administrative expenditures total $822,384 and represent 3 percent of total budgeted expenditures,
which is less than the 20 percent allowed in the Interlocal Agreement.

Operating expenditures total $26,399,543 and include:

e Building and Construction activities in the amount of $15,147,882 for affordable housing
-($4,605,427), available for construction in progress ($3,115,954), the NW 14" Street Streetscape
Project ($2,600,000), streetscape projects ($1,973,935), Gibson Park ($1,000,000), church interior
buildout ($1,500,000), and apartment rehab ($352,566). According to the CRA, the $3,115,954 in
construction in progress will be used for the Ramon Cortada building located at 1201 Nwv 3™
Avenue which is an affordable housing project.

« Children’s Trust Payment in the amount of $251,439.

e Grants and aid in the amount of $3,505,609 for a Overtime Police Visibility Pilot Program
($606,525), security cameras ($500,000), rehab Masonic Lodge ($300,000), Downtown Master
Plan ($282,970), Two Guys Restaurant ($256,723), film and entertainment ($250,000), New Arena
Square retail business ($226,000), hospitality institute ($200,033), Omni Park West Redevelopment
Association ($200,000), Overtown enhancement pilot program ($200,000), job creation ($101,381),
small business stimulus ($76,733), Roots in the City ($76,000), Art Basel ($50,000), and
misceltaneous other grants ($179,244).

* Debt Service Payment in the amount of $350,000 to the City of Miami for the construction of Gibson

Park.

* Transfer of $5,271,317 1o the City of Miami, reimbursing the City for advances given to the CRA for
administrative expenses.

s Contractual Services in the amount of $1,873,296 for the preparation of the Scutheast
Overtown/Park West Development of Regional Impact Master Develcpment Order ($562,692),
analysis of the Miami Worldcenter Project ($384,953), legal services {$265,574), available for other
. contractual services ($303,328), available for landscape services ($145,000), landscape and
- general maintenance ($126,786), lobbying ($45,075), auditing ($25,000) and marketing consultant
($14,888).

The budget also includes a $100,000 reserve.

The CRA projects are budgeted on a cash basis, the projecis are not started until all of the funding is in
. place. It is important to note that of the $27,321,927 budget, $16,483,835 or sixty percent is from

carryover funding.

The FY 2009-10 CRA budget was presented to the BCC on October 5, 2010 and was deferred at the
request of the CRA (Exhibit 1). The CRA has since amended the budget to reallocate $5,271,317
previously budgeted for the Jazz Village Project, now being used to repay the City of Miami’s general
fund for administrative operating subsidies given to the CRA during the period beginning FY 2000 and
ending in FY 2005. The Jazz Village Program was canceiled due to the developer's lack of funding. |t
is important to note that of the $27,321,927 budget, $16,483,835 or sixty two percent is from carryover
funding. -

All expenditures are detailed in Exhibit 2 to this Resolution.

3



Honorable Chairman Joe A. Martinez
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

Page 3

FY 2010-11 Budget
It is recommended that the BCC approve the CRA’s FY 2010-11 budget of $29,577,142 which was

approved by the CRA on February 28, 2011 and the City of Miami on March 24, 2011. The budget
includes revenue sources of County Tax Increment Revenues ($4,865,405), City Tax Increment
Revenues ($6,845,971), and funds carried over from the prior year ($17,865,766).

Administrative expenditures total $600,000 and represent 2 percent of total budgeted expenditures,
which is less than the 20 percent allowed in the Interlocal Agreement.

Operating expenditures total $28,857,142 and include:

* Building and construction activities in the amount of $18,984,387 for affordable and workforce
housing ($11,610,832), NW 14" Street Streetscape Project ($2,600,000), church interior buildout
($1,500,000), beautification and streetscape improvements ($1,019,718), upgrading Gibson Park
($1,000,000), Overtown 3" Avenue Business Corridor Streetscape Project ($901,271), apartment
rehab ($352,566). According to the CRA, the $11,610,832 in affordable and workforce housing will
be used for the Ramon Cortada building located at 1201 NW 3™ Avenue which is an affordable
housing project.

» Grants and aid in the amount of $6,947,577 for the relocation of Camillus House ($2,000,000), job
creation ($1,209,609), Overtime Police Visibility Pilot Program ($606,525), security cameras
($500,000), rehab Masonic Lodge ($300,000), Downtown Master Plan ($282,870), Two Guys
Restaurant ($256,723), film and entertainment ($250,000), New Arena Square retail business
($226,000), hospitality institute ($200,033), Omni Park West Redevelopment Association
{$200,000), Overtown enhancement pilot program ($200,000), Camillus Construction Institute
($233,740), arts and culture ($100,000), small business stimulus ($76,733), Roots in the City
{$76,000), Art Basel {$50,000), and miscellaneous other grants ($179,244).

+ Debt Service Payments of $1,436,854 to the City of Miami for the construction of Gibson Park. Of
the $1,436,854 budgeted for this line item, $350,000 is for the current debt service payment.
According to the CRA, the remaining $1,086,854 is a reserve for future debt service payments,

e Contractual Services in the amount of $1,488,324 for the preparation of the Southeast
Overtown/Park West Dévelopment of Regional Impact Master Development Order ($418,238),
analysis of the Miami Worldcenter Project ($384,853), legal services {$193,950), available for other
contractual services ($109,132), available for landscape services ($97,384), landscape and general
maintenance ($179,005), lobbying ($55,109), auditing ($32,000), marketing consultant ($15,000)
and appraisal services ($3,553). .

The budget also includes a $120,000 reserve.

The CRA projects are budgeted on a cash basis, the projects are not started until alf of the funding is in
place. It is important to note that of the $29,577,142 budget, $17,865,766 or sixty percent is from

carryover funding.

On July 21, 2009 the BCC approved amendments to the CRA Finding Of Necessity (FON) and Plan to
expand the Area and extend the life of the CRA through March 31, 2030. One of the projects identified
in the interlocal was the Camillus House project. The CRA is to provide funding to cover the City and
County’s share towards the construction of the Camillus House project that will provide housing for
homeless individuals and families in a new facility, including related structures and infrastructure to be
developed within the Area. On May 13, 2010, the CRA and Camillus House entered into a grant
agreement to fund the City’s obligation to the project. The agreement grants Camillus House $10
million to be used for repaying the gap financing utilized for the actual construction of the project. The

\/(



Honorable Chairman Joe A. Martinez
and Members, Board of County Commissioners
Page 4

$10 million is to be paid $2 million per year over five years. The creditors for the Camillus House loan
have requested that the County acknowiedge and consent to TIF funds being used for this purpose.

While the CRA has fulfilled the City’s obligation to the Camillus House project, there remains an
additional $10 million gap in funding for phase two of the project. As noted above, it is the County’s
intention to fund its obligation to Camillus House through the use of County-wide tax increment from the
CRA as noted in the attached supplement provided to the BCC on October 5, 2010.

All expenditures are detailed in Exhibit 3 to this Resolution.

The Tax Increment Financing and Coordinating Committee reviewed the CRA's budget on May 9, 2011
and unanimously recommended it for BCC approval.

Jennifer Glazer-Moorn
Special Assistant/Director

Office of Strategic Business Management

Attachments

Cmo11811



MEMORANDUM

(Revised)

Honorable Chairman Joe A. Martinez DATE: July 7, 2010
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

-
o

FROM: R. A. Cuevas,Jr. ‘ Cﬂ ; SUBJECT: Agenda Item No. 8(L)(1)(C)

County Attorney Q§

Please note any items checked.

“3-Day Rule” for committees applicable if raised
6 weeks required between first reading and public hearing

4 weeks notification to municipal officials required prior to public
hearing

Decreases revenues or increases expenditures without balancing budget

Budget required
Statement of fiscal impact required

Ordinance creating a new board requires detailed County Manager’s
report for public hearing

No committee review

Applicable legislation requires more than a majority vote (i.e., 2/3’s ,
3/5’s , unanimous ) to approve

V4 Current information regarding funding source, index code and available
balance, and available capacity (if debt is contemplated) required

W



Approved Mayor Agenda Item No. 8(L)(1)(C)
Veto 7-7-11

Override

RESOLUTION NO.

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE BUDGET FOR FISCAL
YEARS 2009-10 AND 2010-11 FOR THE SOUTHEAST
OVERTOWN/PARK WEST COMMUNITY
REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY AND CONSENTING TO THE
USE TAX INCREMENT FUNDING BY THE CITY OF
MIAMI AND THE SOUTHEAST OVERTOWN/PARK WEST
COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY TO FUND
THE CAMILLUS HOUSE PROJECT IN AN AMOUNT NOT
TO EXECEED $10 MILLION
WHEREAS, The Interlocal Cooperation Agreement between Miami-Dade County, Florida (the
“County”), the City of Miami (the “City”) and the Southeast Overtown/Park West Community
Redevelopment Agency (the “Agency”), adopted April 19, 1983 by the Board of County Commissioners of
Miami-Dade County, Florida (the “Board”) (R-467-83) requires that the City and Agency transmit the
Agency’s adopted annual budget to the Board for approval; and
WHEREAS, this Board desires to approve the Agency’s adopted annual budgets for Fiscal Year
2009-10 and 2010-11 for the Southeast Overtown/Park West Community Redevelopment Area in the form
attached hereto as Exhibits 2 and 3, which are incorporated herein by reference; and
WHEREAS, the City and the Agency have requested the County affirmatively consent to the use
of tax increment finance (TIF) funding by the City and the Agency for the Camillus House Project; and
WHEREAS, on January 22, 2010, the County, City and the Agency executed an amendment to the
I[nterlocal Cooperation Agreement (“Amendment”) to include, among other projects, funding of the
Camillus House Project; and
WHEREAS, this Board has previously approved funding for the Camillus Project through the
General Obligation Bond Program, Community Development Block Grant and Surtax; and

WHEREAS, in order to complete Phase I of the Camillus House Project the CRA and Camillus

House have entered into a grant agreement to provide TIF funding for the Camillus Project in the amount

¥

not to exceed $10 million; and



Agenda Item No. 8(L) (1)(C)
Page No. 2

WHEREAS, this Board recognizes the efforts and accomplishments of Camillus House to provide

supportive services to the homeless population in Miami-Dade County; and

WHEREAS, this Board also recognizes that the Camillus House Project will be a benefit to the
homeless population and residents of Miami-Dade County; and

WHEREAS, this Board desires to accomplish the purpose outlined in the accompanying

memorandum, a copy of which is incorporated herein by this reference,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY

COMMISSIONERS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, that:

Section 1. The matters contained in the foregoing recitals are incorporated in this resolution by

reference.

Section 2. This Board approves the Agency’s adopted budgets for Fiscal Years 2009-10 and 2010-
11 related to the Southeast Overtown / Park West Community Redevelopment Area in substantially the

form attached hereto as Exhibits 2 and 3.

Section 3. This Board consents to the City and Agency’s use of TIF funding for the Camillus

House Project in an amount not to exceed $10 million to be disbursed in $2 Million increments over a five

(5) year period.

The foregoing resolution was offered by Commissioner ,
who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Commissioner

and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Joe A. Martinez, Chairman
Audrey M. Edmonson, Vice Chairwoman

Bruno A. Barreiro Lynda Bell

Esteban L. Bovo, Jr. Jose "Pepe" Diaz
Sally A. Heyman Barbara J. Jordan
Jean Monestime Dennis C. Moss
Rebeca Sosa Sen. Javier D. Souto

Xavier L. Suarez

%



Agenda Item No. 8(L) (1) (C)
Page No. . 3

The Chairperson thereupon declared the resolution duly passed and adopted this 7" day of
July, 2011. This resolution shall become effective ten (10) days after the date of its adoption

unless vetoed by the Mayor, and if vetoed, shall become effective only upon an override by this

Board.

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA
BY ITS BOARD OF
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK

By:
Deputy Clerk

Approved by County Attorney as )
to form and legal sufficiency. m C/V

Terrence A. Smith



EXHIBIT 1

SER'ESYYTS

e veg'zLs YTLOEESS SEETYS IMURADY (2RIG » BUPUY ¥ BHLTION P PPV
[LTa?exa] L¥8'V89'TE PILYERS 696855’y YT IIUDARY TEFRKES - (Upa] Supuuriog - SUBCs puny
Ay
" SYETIES Lse'esn) £53'0SL'S SYCBYSY £3UTLS"Y JREOUS MACS/Idrs Wiy FoPIds] oRsad ysey
ZISTIEATS  [TUESRLSE  MBEOICDXS | IOOWERLLS  |EBYTYTRIS | [ZSRI0SLTS  |TSETSOMIS | SRS SIE'RRESS | |erE'ms'ts  lvse'sze'sTs
Oy 2evOT 5405 HAT] SR BUNT IR ()
SO000% 00TG0T 000°5TT WL L E 10328 T80 652 ASUABURUOD fINToY PRDFESIRI) ()
(REYTCLT | TIETRL'S LBTSREqL LIYERLL E6Y°LT0°8T ZBE0LT 1E9'SUE 0T 9BL668T | 22T'selL WELLIT | 0TS0 FRSUG 00 RIS (3]
TeE L8 LTS TS GQ00TE GO0 000908 000E,_ YISSET | PIS9ET SEUATE BIREIRA0 [ ot WP
LY TS SL0°EY TGS TR 88 00509 SIres 0508 00’55 FoRdE S|
000'0S€ QOO’0SE 000'DSE oo'ose 00 OFE 000’058 00 0SE OXOSE RUBLARG WAPS 1330
609°SQS'E 55T Y307 UBS’38T'S TR EINES SRL°263 SEEPESR 665978 SESPOT T STVt - | SBTE0L SRV PUE UL
067 SSHPS PUOR IS 398Q) UG TIUCARY |
SErI5T ETFSTE STEETC PUG IS LT ML a3 3nq
SET6TYOT | sa'Eoe't TRV SHLEY L5B08T'T surses §58'558°5 LaT'es SETTHE'Y £25eL YIS €3 PRHILASESY IGO0 § BORINISD PTG}
$05°9%F Suonsinboy AipfHe/pue
o sdRRquBW StakeTIgnd Seeg
6T ELTY 6257829 5T20583 SE0EZY ETYEITT TOSE TEU'STE'S e S/7SE0T 6E572E5 25U
IEITELLS | SYETv9'65 | ASTIR60CS | | TOOQLILS | ELVRYI'EIS || SCUTTSRS | ISCTEOVES || 3E00vr'ys | 6TEREES || SEvESEss | vsuiemnts 3oL ANy
SYETTS 39'6EL 94 '8TTT BOY'DES 6607205 T 00U 0T 1] cov'oos 0S¥ TavOr TIR0/AICS MRG0 ~ BAUIATY [FRITS
[l [ URTT [LRRHD PUIS )0 JUMLARG 48y IS
TUS'SEL 6E0'625 005t T 155009 [ R TITET 005°11 25'L9 0059 ANUSATY JIRC-ALT ISRIDI] ~ INvATy |ERACS
TETSSEE TTHS0LT TLESOLT LEVRTT LEVETLL QEN'OIY'T OEYORP'T TITYLT | ESTRILY rgeRTT | 756'961T SNUATH } XL AUNOD = ¥ |RDWS)
VILOILS | LG 0EY SIG 0T Loegess | LORBSCE SYERE6Z | 9565660 S9TS6YL | 939SEVE || OYGUTHT | CH6LEIT THUAATY JGAHAIAIN] K6, AL - SNUIATY (903
SEXERY'IN "~ | osv'ues’TT TYTYoRIE SLY'ELSs 000'00TY 000°00S'T S8, SO WGl JRAALILD ~ InuRRy (RS
FEY IS STHEIT cod'e PU 3L U - INUSAY [EDads)
e [ DT [CSY ~ INUIATY R RS
103pay s | @ S/ Wipaid SH Wighd $H W3png s/4 o¥pag
[ pRIpY papuoury PRPRY PPy PPy PRIy Ry pRdopY Ay PREOPY
Jpadooy foadopy Jpdopy [onsopy
o102 A4 €00 Ad 00T Ad 2002 A 500 Ad S00T A

19HpNg 0T0Z Ad - 9NUSASY [BR3US

AdUady JuBLldo|aARpIY ﬁ_c:EEou ISSMIB4 UMOLIBAQ 1SE3UIN0S



Communily Redevelopment Agency
South Eas] Overtown Park West Tax Increment Fund
Flscal Year 2010

FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2010
Approved Approved Proposed
Amended Budgst - Amended
Budget - SEOPW Budget -
SEOPW SPECIAL REVENUE FUND BUDGET ‘SEOPW Speclal SEOPW
Speclal Revenue Spectial
Reoyvenus Revghue
Revenues
ADVALOREM TAXES - CITY OF MIAMI 4,309,075 4,309,075 6,270,714
ADVALOREM TAXES - MIAMI DADE COUNT 2,705,822 2,705,822 3,055,532
MISC - INTEREST
MISC - NET INCREASE IN FAIR VALUE
INTERFUND TRANSFER - {Reserve for 1,400,000
payment of Grand Central Loan - $1.75 million
- due In 2008)
CARRYOVER FUND BALANCE 12,571,490 47,513,840 16,483,835
OTHER NON-OPERATING 611,846
TOTAL REVENUES $20,086,387| $24,528,737| $27,321,927
Expenditures
ACCOUNTING AND AUDIT 33,000 35,000 25,000
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - LEGAL 200,000 206,069 265,574
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - OTHER 1,506,800 1,324,050 1,152,608
OTHER CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 110,429 234,807 430,114
CONSTRUCTION IN PROGRESS 12,466,176 16,883,837 20,419,199
OTHER GRANTS AND AIDS 6,186,680 4,668,034 3.50%,609
INTERFUND TRANSFER {Debt Service) 411,239 50,000 350,000
INTERFUND TRANSFER (Administration) 756,350 683,501 822,384
OTHER CURRENT CHARGES AND OBLIG 215,813 251,439 251,439
BUDGET RESERVE 100,000 100,000 100,000
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $20,9886,387 $24,528,737| $27,321,927

REVENUE LESS EXPENDITURES

[ ]




Southeast Overtown Parkwest CRA - Special Revenue Budget
County Category Cross Reference with CRA FY 2010 Budget

COUNTY CATEGORIES

CRA BUDGETY

FY 2009 AUDITED FUND BALANCE 16,483,835
TIF REVENUES - CITY OF MIAMI 6,270,714
TIF REVENUES - MIAMI DADE COUNYY 3,955,532
SPECIAL REVENUE-PROPERTY SALE/OTHER 611,846
TOTAL $27,321,927

OPERATING EXPENDITURES
Contractual Services 1,873,296 [Accounting ond Avdit 25,000
Peofesslonal Services - Legal 265,574
Pralesslonal Services - Other 1,152,608
Other Contractual Services 430,114
Total Contractust Sarvices 1,873,296
Bullding Construction . 20,419,199 [Construction in Progress 20,419,199
Graats and Alds T 3,505,600 {Other Grants and Alds 3,505,609
Due o The Chlidren Trust Fund 251,439 plher Current Charges and Oblig 251,439
Pyment of Prlacipaifintecest- 350,000 [interfond Transfes 350,000

Bond Series 1930
Transfer Into Genersl Dperating 822,384 [iatecfund Transfer 822,384
Budiet Reserve \ 108,000 {8udget Reserve 100,000
$21,321,927 $27,321,927
m————

Budget Surplus/{Deficit}




COUNTY CATEGORIES DETAILS

CRA FY 2010 BUDGET

Operating Expenditures - SEQPW CRA

Contractual Services

Professional services - {Legal} 265,574
To include the cost associated to Holland Knight LLP, for legal
services related to SEOPW CRA general services,

FY 2010 External Audit
Professinal services - {Other}

25,000
1,152,608
To include the cost associated to several consultants for
services related to SEOPW CRA.

Doug Bruce & Assoclates - Lobbyist {FY 2010}
Marketing Consultant - Creative ldeas Advertising, inc.
Akerman Senterfitt- Lobbyist (FY 2010}
Curtis Group for Implementation of Increment
Il of the CRA's Master Development Order
Contingency
Other Controctual Services 430,114
Under Power Corp. - Annual Street Light Agreement
Landscape Maintenance
City of Miami Public Work

9th Street Pedestran Mall -
Contingericy

$ 1,873,296

Funding Source
FY 2009 FY 2010
Carryover TIF Revenue
65,574 200,000

25,600

21,075
14,888
24,000
947,645

145,000

84,206
65,586
40,000

240,322

Building, Construction and Other Redev. Expenditures

Affordable / Workforce Housing Poge &
Infrastructure Page 7
Parks and Open Spaces Page 8

11,340,136
7,945,585
1,133,475

$ 20,419,200

Funding Source

FY 2009 F¥ 2010
Carryover TIF Revenue
65,106,896 5,233,240
4,030,585 3,915,000
1,133,479 -




COUNTY CATEGORIES DETAILS
CRA FY 2010 BUDGET

Operating Expenditures - SEOPW CRA

Due to the Children Trust Fund $§ 251,439
Funding Source
FY 2009 FY 2010
Carryover TiF Revenue
251,439
Grants and Aids $ 3,505,609
Funding Source
FY 2009 FY 2010
Carryover TIF Revenue
Job Creation / Economic Development Page 9-10 1,722,780 1,347,500 380,280
Arts and Culture Page 11 197,500 162,500 35,000
Quality of Life Page 12-13 1,580,325 1,256,329 284,000
Advance of Debt Service Bond Series 1990 / interest Exp. $ 350,000

Funding Source

FY 2009 FY 2010
Carryover TIF Revenue
Payment of Principal and interest related to Community 350,000 §°
Redevelopment Revenue Bonds Serles 1990,
Transfer into General Operating $ 822,384

Funding Source

FY 2009 FY 2010
Carryover TIF Revenue
To include TIF share to be allocated for FY 2010 adminlstrative 381,812 440,572
expenses. -
Budget Reserve $ 100,000
Funding Source
FY 2009 FY 2010
Carryover TiF Revenue
100,000

$16,483,836  $ 10,838,092




Affordable / Workforce Housing

Funding Source
Description R/} Amount Amount | Remaining | Carryover Fund |  TIF Revenue
NR] Budgeted | Expended Balance Balance Prior to F¥ 2010
FY 2009
|Projects In Progress
1 Jint Holdings (24 unit rehab) R 475,000 454,521 20,479 20,479
2 Jiot Holding (9 unit rehab) R 165,000 159,084 5,916 5,916
3 Jint Holding (33 uait rehab) R 620,000 228,556 391,444 391,444
4 Stiohn Apts {Roof) R 120,000 93,686 26,314 26,314
5 Stlohn Apts {Interlors} R 400,000 193,682 206,318 206,318
6 Purchase of Land - 300 N.W. NR 300,000 300,000 300,000
11tk Street ’
7  Purchase of Land R 156,088 156,088 156,088
{42 mifllon}
8  Purchase of Bullding located R 561,506 561,506 - -
1201-1221 NW 3rd Ave
8  lanz Village Development R 2,967,406 867,406 2,000,600 2,000,000
Pcolect {Total Budget Amount
$6 mllllon}
10 Jazz Village Development NR 3,000,000 3,000,600 3,000,000)
Project - Additlonal Funds i
11  DEV-CON Urban Partners & R 1,400,000 1,400,000 1,400,060
Affordable, LLC (Total Budget
Amount $3 milfion} .
12 Renovatlon of Town Park Village NR TBD T8D T8D
{52 mlllion) Phase
13  Avdiiable for other affordable/ NR 4,433,607 4,433,607 2,200,337 2,233,240
workforce housing profects
Subtotal 14,598,607 2,658,441 11,940,166 6,706,896 5,233,240
6,706,896 5,233,240
Total Budget Amount $ 11,940136
R-  CRA resolution passed and adopted
NR-  CRA resolution has not been passed and adopted
TBD - To be discussed
6




Infrastructure

Funding Source
Description R/{ Amount Amount Remalning | Carryover Fund TIF Ravanue
NR| Budgetad Expended Balance Balance Prlor to FY 2010
FY 2009
Projects in Progress
1 Overtown 3rd Avenuie Business R 5,200,000 4,649,178 550,822 550,822
Corrldor Streetscape Project.
The encumbrance for sidewalks
In the amount of $850,000 has
been Included for the
concluslon of this profect
2 Ward Rooming House - Interdior  R. 450,000 255547 194,453 194,453
Bulid Out
3 St.John Community R 252,000 232,895 19,105 18,105
Development Fagade
Improvements
4 Historle Bulldings Projeck - NR 300,000 300,000 SGG,GDOL
Rehab Masonic Lodge
S 9th Street Pedestrian Mal! R 600,000 600,000 600,000
6 NW 2nd Avenue Roadway R 1,800,000 165,297 1,634,703 1,634,703
Improvements
7 NW 14th Streetscape NR 4,000,000 4,000,000 85,000 3,915,000
Improvements {Florida East
Coast Rallway Tracks West to
NW 7th Ave) ]
8 Demolation and removalof the R 46,502 46,502 46,502
bulldings at 163 NW 11th and
1020-1024 NW 2nd
9 Frederck Douglas Elementary  NR 18D TBD 8D
School
10 Comlllus House - Relocatlonand R 88 88 T8l
Canstruction {$10m for over 5
years/FY 2011-FY 2016)
Subtotal 12648502 5,302,817 7,345,585 3,430,585 3,915,000
3,430,585 3,915,000
5
Total Budget Amount R
R-  CRAresolution passed and adopted
NR- CRAresolution has not been passed and adopted
TBD - To be discussed
TBB- To be budgeted In next budget year
7




Parks and Open Spaces

. Funding Source
Dascription R/] Amount Amount Remalning | Carryover Fund TIF Revenue
NR| Budgeted | Expended Balance Balance Prior to FY 2010
. FY 2009
Profects In Progress
1 Gibson Park R 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000
2 Gibson Park - Sunshine State ] 133,479 133,479 133,479
Loan/Principal Amount -
58 mtlilon/varlable
Interest/Loan Yerm FY 2010-
FY 2016
2.1 FY 2011 Loan Payment - R TBB T8B 788
$240,000
2.2 FY2012 loan Payment - R 88 T8B 188
$1,048,470.59
2.3 FY2013 Loan Payment - R 788 TR8 188
$1,783,745.88
2.4 FY 2014 loan Payment - R TBB b8 T8
© 0 $1,771,14353
2.5 FY 2015 Loan Payment - R T8BB T8B 8B
$2,139,520.00
2.6 FY 2016 Loan Payment - R 88 TBB . 788
$1,983,409.42
Sabtotal 1,133,479 - 1,133,479 1,133,479
1,133,479
$ 3,133,479
Total Budget Amount s
R-  CRAresolution passed and adopted
NR- CRA resolution has not been passed and adopted
T8B- To be hudgeted in next budget year
8




Job Creation / Economic Development

Funding Source

Description R/| Amount Amount Remaining | CarryoverFund } TIf Revenue
NR} Budgeted Expended Balance Balance Prior to FY 2010
FY 2009
Projects in Progress
1 DMP Fagade Program NR 200,000 200,000 200,000
2  DMP Wraparound Building Re- R 383,250 266,093 115,157 115,157
hap Program
3 DMP Wraparound Bullding Re- NR 325,000 325,000 325,000
hap Program - Additional Funds
4 The Women's Alliance - NR 25,000 25,000 25,000
Chapter 2 ~ending 12/2010 ’
S Hospitality Institute along with R 100,000 80,491 19,509 19,509
VETS Employment Services -
ending 12/2008
6 Hospitality Institute slong with R 100,000 15,655 84,345 84,345
Miami Dade Community
College - ending 12/2009
7 Training to restaurants R 25,000 9,103 15,897 15,897
sponsecred by Miami Dade
Community College
8 Hosphtality Institute along with  NR 250,000 250,000 250,000
Miami Dade Community
College - ending 12/2010
9  Two Guys Restaurant ™ R 260,000 260,000 260,000
10 New Arena Square Retail R 240,000 152,714 87,286 87,286
Business
11 New Arena Square Retail R 130,000 130,000 130,000
Business - 3 additional bays
12 Roots in the City - Grant R 100,000 96,256 3,744 3,744
ending 12/2008
13 Roots Intha City - Grant ending R 100,000 79,518 20,482 20,482
12/2009
14 Rouots in the City - Grant ending R 1p,000 4,500 5,500 5,500
12/2009-Winn Dixie
15 Roots Inthe City - Grant ending NR 100,000 100,000 100,000
12/2010
)

<8




16  Neighbors Ass to provide R 10,000 10,000 -
technical assist and business
development program. .
17 Small Business Economic R 50,000 14,141 35,859 35,859
Stimulus
18 Available for Open Marketplace R 50,000 50,000 44,721 5,280
- 9th Street Malf
Subtotal 2,456,250 728,471 . 1,727,779 1,347,500 380,280
1,347,500 380,280

Total Budget Amount 1,727,780

R-  CRAresolution passed and adopted
MR- CRA resolution has not been passed and adopted

10




Arts and Culture

Funding Source
Descrlption R/{ Amount Amount Remaining } Carryover Fund TIF Revenue
NR]| Budgeted | Expended Balance Balance Priot to FY 2010
FY 2009
Projects In Progress
1 Historlc/Yechnical Services NR 100,600 100,000 100,000
2 ArtBasel Events NR 35,000 35,000 35,000
3  lunkanoo Festlval GlbsonPark R 10,000 10,000 -
4  Youth Unite for Peace Festival R 10,000 10,000 -
5 Shop, Olne and Explore NR 62,500 62,500 62,500
- Marketing Campaign
Subtotal 217,500 20,000 197,500 162,500 35,000
162,508 35,000
197.500
Total Budget Amount
R-  CRA resolution passed and adopted
NR-  CRA resolution has not been passed and adopted
11




Quality of Life

Funding Source
Description - R/§ Amount Amount Remaining | Carryover Fund TiF Revenus
NR{ Budgeted | Expended Balance Balance Prior to FY 2010
FY 2009
Projects In Progress
1 Security Cameras R 500,000 500,000 500,000
2 Overtime Police Visibiiity Fllot R 202,304 202,304 - -
Program |
3  Qvertlme Police Visibllity Pilot R 284,000 284,000 284,000
Program it
4 Qvertime Police Vistbility Pifot  NR 284,000 284,000 284,000
Program ill
5 Underpower - Street light R. 40,000 30,868 9,132 9,132
Malntenance FY 2009
6 Underpower - Street Light R 80,000 4926 75,074 75,074
Maintenance May 2009-
2010/2010-2011
7 Black Reflections - Parking Lot R 16,956 16,956 - -
Malntenance Agreement
8 Weed Away - CRA Lots R 85,546 B3,279 2,267 2,267,
Malntenance Agreement
9 Payment tdlarel Children Trust R 215,813 215,813 - -
Funds Recetved FY 2008
10 Payment Miaml Children Trust R 251,439 251,439 251,438
Funds Recelved FY 2005
13 Transfer fram Public Works - R 40,000 40,000 40,000
Sth Street Pedestrian Mall
12 Malntenance of CRA Lots and R 12,261 10,680 1,581 1,581
Parking Lots -
i3 FPLinstallation and one year R 18,000 18,000 18,000
malnt lighting along FE Coast
Railwav
18 purchase and Installation of R 400 400 -
hollday banner street tight
poles .
15 Purchase and Installation of R 6,000 5,925
hollday banner street light
poles
16 Purchase and Installation of R 5,000 5,000 -
holiday bannerson steeet light
poles throughout the
redevelopment areas
17 Purchase and installation of R 2,500 2,500
holtday bannersan street light
poles throughout the
redevelopment areas
12

sd




18 Camillus House Court yard R 100,000 ~ 100,000 R

Program

19 Camiilus House Court yard R 100,000 100,000 -
Program H

20 Ughting Repalrs in the Grand R 24,250 24,250 24,250

_Promenade

21 landscape Malntenance - FY 113 65,586 65,586 65,586
2010 :

22  Beautlfication of the FEC NR 25,000 25,000] - 25,000

Rallway, From Biscayne

Boulevard to NW 1st Avenue
" Subtotal 2,359,055 778,651 1,580,329 1,296,329 284,000

1,296,323 284,000

$ 1,580,329

e

Total Budget Amount

R-  CRA resolution passed and adopted
NBR- CRAresalution has not been passed and adopted

13




Clty Halt

City of Miami ‘ 3500 Pan American
Drive
s H Miaml, FL 33133
Leg lSIatlon wwv?.rrﬂamlgov.com

CRA Resolution: CRA-R-09-0041

¥ile Number; (9-00820 Final Actlon Date: 8/6/2009

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE SOUTHEAST
OVERTOWN/PARK WEST COMMUNITY REBDEVELOPMENT AGENCY ("CRA"),
WITH ATTACHMENT(S), APPROVING AND ADOPTING THE CRA'S PROPOSED
GENERAL OPERATING BUDGET AND TAX INCREMENT FUND BUDGET FOR
THE FISCAL YEAR COMMENCING OCTOBER 1, 2009 AND ENDING
SEPTEMBER 30, 2010; DIRECTING THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR TO TRANSMIT
A COPY OF EACH BUDGET TO THE CITY OF MIAMI AND MIAMI-DADE

COUNTY.

WHEREAS, the Southeast Overtown/Park West Community Redevelopment Agency ("CRA")
Is responsible for carrying out. redevelopment activities within the Southeast Overtown/Park West

Redsvelopment Area; and

WHEREAS, as a prerequisite to carrying out Fiscal Year 2010 redevelopment activities, it is
required that the CRA Board of Commisslonere approve the CRA's proposed Fiscal Year 2010
General Operating Budget and Tax lncrement Fund Budget; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Interlocal Agreements, a copy of each budget is to be transmitted to
the City of Miami and Mlami-Dade County;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE
SQUTHEAST OVERTOWN/PARK WEST COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY

OF MIAMI, FLORIDA:

Section 1. The recitals and findings contained in the Preamble to this Resolution are adopted
by reference and incorporated herein as if fully set forth in this Section.

Section 2. The attached CRA General Operating Budget and Tax Increment Fund Budget for
the Fiscal Year commencing October 1, 2009 and ending September 30, 2010 are approved and

adopted.

Section 3. The Exscutive Director s direcied to transmil a copy of each budgst to the City of -
Miami and Miami-Dade County.

Section 4. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

City of Mlami Pagelof7 Printed On: 10/26/200%

Q,g/
23




T . . . Ciy Hall
ﬁ},\j}.-n{‘% C lty of Miami . 3500 Pan American
’g%&g Drive
. mougeliun : H H Miﬂm!, FL 33133
\3‘\\?&:‘:29& Leg islation www.miamigov.com
T CRA Resolution: CRA-R-10-0014

File Number: 10-00311 Flnal Action Date:3/15/2018

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE
SOUTHEAST OVERTOWN/PARK WEST COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT
AGENCY ("CRA"), WITH ATTACHMENTS, APPROVING AND ADOPTING THE
CRA'S AMENDED TAX INCREMENT FUND AND GENERAL OPERATING
BUDGETS FOR THE FISCAL YEAR COMMENCING OCTOBER 1, 2009 AND
ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2010, DIRECTING THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR TO
TRANSMIT A COPY OF THE AMENDED BUDGETS TO THE CITY OF MIAMI

AND MIAMI-DADE COUNTY.

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners of the Southeast Overtown/Park West
Community Redevelopment Agency ("CRA"), pursuant to Resolution No. CRA-R-09-0041, passed
and adopted on August 6, 2009, approved and adopted the CRA's FY '09 General Operating and

Tax Increment Fund Budgets; and

WHEREAS, it Is necessary to amend the budgets to reflect the amount of tax increment
funds actually received in January 2010 and the actuat timing of expenditures; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners wishes fo approve and adopt the CRA's
Amended Tax Increment Fund and General Operaling Fund Budgets for lhe Fiscal Year
commencing October 1, 2009 and ending September 30, 2010;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE
SOUTHEAST OVERTOWN/PARK WEST COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE
CITY OF MIAMI, FLORIDA:

Section 1. The recitals and findings contalned in the Preamble to this Resolution are
adopted by reference and incorporated herein as if fully set forth in this Section.

Section 2. The attached CRA's Amended Tax Increment Fund and General Operating
Budgets for the Fiscal Year commencing October 1, 2009 and ending September 30, 2010 are

approved and adopted.

Section 3. The Executive Director is directed to transmit a copy of sach budget to the City
of Miami and Miami-Dade County.

Section 4. This Resolufion shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

City of Miany Pagel of 1 File Xd: 10-00311 (Verslon: 1} Printed On: 3/29/2010

/91/%




N,

Clty of Miami- o ) 3500;9;‘:{2?1{1:1&6

Drve
Legislation Miai, FL 33133
waw.miamigov.com
Resolution: R-10-0145
Fite Namber: 10-00358 _ Final Actiou Date; 3/2572010

ARESOLUTION OF THE MIAMI CITY COMMISSION, WITH ATTACHMENT(S),
ACCEPTING AND ADOPTING THE COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY'S
PROPOSED GENERAL CPERATING BUDGET AND THE AMENDED BUDGETS
OF THE SOUTHEAST OVERTOWN/PARK WEST, OMNI REDEVELOPMENT
DISTRICT, AND MIDTOWN COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCIES,
ATTACHED AND INCORPORATED, FOR THE FISCAL YEAR COMMENCING
OCTOBER 1, 2009 AND ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2010, AS APPROVED BY
THEIR RESPECTIVE BOARDS OF COMMISSIONERS.

WHEREAS, Article VI, paragraph 8.1 (b}, of the Interlocal Cooperation Agrsement, dated March 1,
2000, between the Cily of Miami ('Clty"), the Southeast Overtown/Park West Community
Redevelopment Agency ("SEOPW CRA" and the Omnl Redevelopment District Community
Redevelapment Agency ("Omnl CRA"), as revised and amended; requires that the SEOPW CRA and

the Omnl CRA submilt their budgetls to the City; and

WHEREAS, Adicle Ill, paragraph D, of the Interlocal Cooperalion Agreement, dated June 30,
2005, between Miaml-Dade County, lhe Clty, and the Midlown Communilty Redevslopment Agency
("Midlown CRA") raquiras that the Midtown CRA submit iis budget (¢ the City; and

WHEREAS, the Fiscal Year 2010 amended budgels of the Communily Redevelopment Agency's
{"CRA's") Generai Operaiing Budget was approved by lheir respective Boards of Commlssioners on
March 11, 2010 and March 15, 2010, and have baen submilted for adoption by the Clty Commisslon;

and

WHEREAS, the Fiscal®Year 2010 amended budgets of the Omnl CRA and the Midtown CRA were
approved by thelr respective Boards of Commissfonsrs on March 11, 2010, and have been submllted
for adoptlon by the City Commission; and

WHEREAS, the Flscal Year 2010 amended budget of the SEOPW CRA was approved by its
Board of Commissloners on March 15 2010, and has been submifted for adoplion by the Cily

Commission; and
WHEREAS, the City Commisslon wishes to adopt the budgsts, altached and Incorporafed;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE [T RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF MIAM,
FLORIDA:

Section1. The recllals and findings contalned in the Preamble to this Resolufion are adapted by
eferenco and Incorporated as if fully sef forth In this Section.

Seclion2. The amended budgels of the CRA's Propossd General Operating, the SEOPW CRA,
Omnf CRA, and Midtown CRA, attached and incorporated, for the Flscal Year commencing October 1,

Clly of Miamt Pagel of 2 Fife Id: 10-00358 (Verslon: I} Printed Ou; 3/29/2019

T s

i
=




Fllo Number: 10-00368 : Buactnens Number: R-10-0145,

2009 and ending September 30, 2010, as approved by' thelr respective Boards of Commissloners, are
accapted and adopted.

Sectlon3. This Resolutien shall become effeclive Immediately upon Its adoption and signature of
the Mayor.{1}

Foatnoteas:

{1} 1I'the Mayor doss not sign this Resotution, It shall become effective at the end of ten calendar days
from the date It was passed and adopled. If the Mayor vetoss thls Resolution, it shall became
effective immediately upon override of the veto by the City Commission.

City of Minml Pagalof2 - FHeld: 10-00358 (Verslont: I) Printed On: /492018

7 24




MIAMI-DADE COUNTY

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS .

OFFICE OF THE COMMISSION AUDITOR FodiTRaY
" - i

Legislative Notes

Agenda item: 8(L)1{A) and 8{L)1(C})
File Number: 101588 and 101929

Committee(s)

of Reference: Board of County Commissioners
Date of Analysis: September 10, 2010
Type of item: Resolution Approving FY2009-10 Budget for the Omni and Southeast

Overtown Park West Community Redevelopment Agency

Summary _

This resolution approves the FY2009-1C budget for the Omni Community Redevelopment Area (Omni
CRA) and Southeast Overtown Park West Community Redevelopment Area (SEOPW) in the amount of
$44,015,971 and $27,321,927, respectively.

Budget lnformatioﬁ
The adopted/amended budget for the last four years for both CRA’s is as follows:

“

OMNI CRA
Fiscal Year Budget Amount

FY2009 540,760,071
FY2008 $30,857,266
FY2007 $22,475,286
FY2006 $16,083,389

SEOPW CRA

F—Fiscal Year Budget Amount

L*FYZOOQ $20,986,387
FY2008 $18,142,493
FY2007 $14,091,351
FY2006 $8,321,319

7T




Administrative expenditures for FY2009-10 for both CRA’s fall within the twenty {20} percent cap
required for CRA budgets.
e Omni administrative expense is $716,400 which represents twao {2} percent of the total budget;

and
e SEOPW administrative expense is $822,384 which represents three (3) percent of the total
budget.
Comments

On September 10, 2010, the Board of County Commissioners {(Board) approved the North Miami CRA
FY2009-10 budget {Resolution R-886-10). However, some Board members expressed concern of how
CRA funds are being used pay for high executive salaries, costly travel expenses, and to the legality of TIF
fund transfers to supplement services provided in the CRA area by the City of North Miami.

The City of Miami Proposed FY2011 Budget recommends fiscal strategies that involve the transfer of

CRA funds in the amount totaling $10.4 million, to fill a budget deficit.

Prepared by: Mia B. Marin

K




S1x' 17 1dV Suiod Amunuro)) 10 Af

e
11028178

7098828

0e8e "xe Qvd3dd / NESC ON SR WHO0J DNIFOD NOILDVSNVEL 13DANT STAVA
ZenBupoy '3 UOSBl| T HALTVAOMY AINNOD HAVANVLITOdOULIN




EXHIBIT 2

QT0Z/LT/6-E2b 0Tt 3o Mg <
COT0Z/L2/6-TRO0-0T-4-VaD-PIEOg WHD ~

SHuppseat eaciddy WIpng SNUIARY [ERIAS MIOIS 0TOZ Ad

58£/698° 4TS SES'ERITS Q6YTL5'TIS BeXsrgas] YELYEE9S 96 E6EYS IBARY [2Rads - Sujpug - asuried pund payipny
SEEEBY'ITS 06V 125°7T$ Bseryaty PLLYES3s 696°E58" DS 2BHTL'LS - InuBARY [epads - (upay) SuiuuiBag - souetey pung
INUDATY|
TEETBE'LS - SYETIH'ES ~ LSEEPTS- £Eros'ss SYLOYSS £B0°TLS'YS EPIAS MdOas/(dxa-ray jepods) uoppsod yseo)
SAPTSEONS  1z6Retirs | |res'mes’ss  jsee'sseors | leveszs SevTTad | zesscTs  |ese'teovis | losrsests |ereterss | [memers lvsevmere AT STGIASE (60033 » | O] [B0L, SAra|puax|
059°29v°0TS 2{0§ pum] JUSBUPUOD FAJSEeY (D))
00Q00TS : 000°00TS (O0'STTS 0ZL'20L'ES 0'9L5S TEUESES AUDBURD [RALRSIY paRafisetuly (1)
SLUTSEOTS  l4zeTeeZiS | [UIGRCLSS | |i8To8wore | |LLrescis €6r'20°8TS | [265°052¢5 (1988808 | 98T 66818 | LLTShT LS SYE'TLETS  [T0£S00°SS SISURANT () [3c3gns (3]
veezess YEETSS LL'TRSS 0SE'98L5 0D0'QEES a0a"C0LS 0000055 0000025 PIS9EIS |vrs9ets SELELSS FURLRAQ JCIBUIG OI] JogSuRL)]
LIETLT'SS LTETLTSS RGN j A 0F dijsue i
SIS 5¢5°0vS BEELYS SET'T9S SL0'8YS 000°0as T18'955 000093 SLYESS 000°08S 00R'SSS Senaaxg 35a.eul|
SLE'E0ES 0000588 800'05£S C0U'0SES 000'aSES 000°0SES  {000CSES 0000583 SWRLIARY 3RS 1830
T8Y'STLS §09'505°85 65IV907S T |089881°5S 208'6058 STLETSES S54°2698 SEEVESTS S6S'BIES  |SESPULFS | [SLvEVES  |ESLE0ES TPV Pug QRS
0§67 SOHIS PUOG IDIARS 345 UO SIEARY|
avT50L5 SEVTRES STEETLS i ; P 15, UBIP[d0 DL 03 9n0
vETSLETS W TETS | |sso's0a'ts  [asvasvers | [ssveigas  [somosvers | |seo'sees 559°588°5$ LBTTESS  jeeo'sysvs | |susvEs |zvmrres €3 paie[ARpRY SR g uopanasUo) Bupyg]
905'9ESS suonisinboy awpling/ple|
' SAjusRgaY suoRealqng sioog|
295°E1SS 967'EL3TS 675'8495 BIT'DS8"TS SEO'ELES SIVEIT IS T0S"TTES TEO'BFETS TISePES  1Sivs80TS  |[esseESS | £15°820TS STAAIBS [ENBLRUO)
<] A 3498 [=7a]
0TeELTIs |26y | (BTeThaey  |[aEascocs | [T00LTs  |Revavres |9t TSETEOLTS | [TE00EYYS |RTE TR BS | [SFEOTES  |veeBTa aTe oL

SYETLSS SPR'TISS 8916/ ySL'87ttS  [80v'0£8S 86QP0G°28  {000°00T'TS 0000055 0IVTIVOLS JR0/3)es Aiald - Uy jepeds]
0o0'00v'ts  loocoor TS uEa] [RIUZ) PUEID JO JuwiAeg Jop orTesey]

LOEOVES TS 8ETs BE0'GTSS 00STTS 755°0098 005718 TIEDETS  [OOS'TTE Tegiss 0059 FANLIAY JOUILAAU] 3993 - BURADY (RS
ZER'5S6°ES ££5'556'ES CEYS0LTS |TeR's0Lzs LEVRYLRS  [IeTeee s CEY'OTY'ES  |OEVOIYTS ESTYTLTS  [SSTVILTS | |SYSeBT TS [S586T 1S ANUIARY WRIMRAN] XeL KURGT ~ INUSABY [EPBas
YLL'0LT9E Y1409 SL0'608%S  [Sc0's0evs £08'895°CS | 10E'BasES SY6'S66'CS  |9PE'SE6'CS $99'S6Y'TS 1999'S67°25 | |0v64Z81S  |OvELI31S FNUARY JUDUIRDU) XBL ML) - Belusasy [e[oods]
i SER'SEYSTS 06v°1L5"2T$ TYTYOBTIS SLY'ELS'SS 000°007YS 00000528 AEBA Jojid Litld [BadALie] - anusasy [epads]
L0L'yErs BEYISES ELYTTES CO0'8S Pung 3snuy, UsIpii) - Inuaasy iepeds]
520'68 000'sS 2O |5UIY - SIIBADY |eads]

SH wdpng B 33dpng A wapng B 19Zpng SH Wwipng SH yadpng
Faaipay popuaLy pRpay popuswy PPy pIpudmy pRpny papuTy PIEpRY [C pepny oy
Jpasdopy /padapy /podopy Jpardopy
0102 A3 6002 AL HO0Z K £R0Z Ad 5007 Ad S00% Ad
193png anusAey [eads 0107 Ad
L Nu:mm,( u:mEmO_m_am ﬁmx >#:=r/ k) seaied UMoManQ) pmmm:uzom

50



Counly Catagory Cross Reference with CRA FY 2010 Budgst

COUNTY CATEGORIES CRA BUDGET

FUND BALANCE FY 2009 316,483,835
TIF REVENUES - OITY OF tIAMIT 46,270,714
TIF REVENUES - MIAMI DADE COUNTY $3,955,532
GTHER NON-QOPERATING $611,846
TOTAL $27,321,927

OPERATING EXPENDITURES
Conlractual Sarvices 51,873, 296] Axcountingand Audit 425,000
Professtonal Services ~Legal $265,574
|Prodessional Services - Other 41,152,608
(Other Contractuaf Servicas 430,114
Yotal Contractual Services $1,873,296
Hupding Canstruction 345,147,882 constructlon In Frograss 315, 147,882
Grants apd Alds 53,505,609 |0ther Grants and Alds 33,505,609
Dt to the Chifdren Trust Fund $251,439]0ther Current Chaiges and Oblig $251,439
Interfund Trans[ar {City of Miarmi} 35,271,317 ['nterfund Transtar {CRy of dara) 35,271,317
Transfer into General Operating $822,384 |interfund Transfer {Adm) 4822,384
Intarfund Transfer {ebt sarvice} $350,000 interfund Transfer {habt Serviez) $350,000
Budgel Resepvg $100,000]0udzet Reszrve $100,400
§27,321,827 §27,321,827

Budgat Surplus/(Deficit) -
2




|sEorW SPECIAL REVENUE FUND BUDGET

FY 2010
Approvad
Amended

Budget -

SEOPW

Speciat

Reverniue

ADVALOREM TAXES - CITY QF MIAML

ADVALOREM TAXES - MIAMI DADECOUNTY | 3,855,532

$6,270,714

CARRYOVER FUND BALANCE $16,483,835
OTHER NON-OPERATING $611,846
TOTAL REVENUES $27,821,927
Bxpendiiures
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - LEGAL $265,574
ACCOUNTING AND AUDIT $25,000
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - OTHER $1,152,608
OTHER CURRENT CHARGFES AND OBLIG $251,439
OTHER CONTRACTUAL SERVICES $430,114
CONSTRUCTION IN PROGRESS $15,147,882
OTHER GRANTS AND AIDS $3,505,609
INTERFUND TRANSFER (Deht Service) $350,0800
INTERFUND TRANSFER (Adminisication) $822,384
INTERFUMD TRANSFER (City of Mlaml) $5,271,317
BUDGET RESERVE $100,0001
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $27,321,927

REVENUE LESS EXPENDITURES

5>




Fundlng Source

Description Catagory Reso ¥ Amount Amotnt Remaining | Carrvaver FY 201D
Budgatad { Expended Balanca Fund TIE Ravenue
Balance
Profassionn! Services - kegal
1 |FY 2009 Avallable for Admin 03-0011 $125,000 859,426 465,574 465,574
External Legal Counsel
_ |Services [Holland &
Knight}
2 {FY 2010 Available for Admin NR $200,000 $200,600 $200,600
External Legal Counsel
Services (Holland &
¥night}
Accounting and Audit
3 {FY 2010 Externzl Audlt - Admiin 08-0033 40,000 $458,000 $25,000 $25,000
Sanson Kline Jacoming &
Company, LLP
Profasslonal Services - Other
4 jAkerman Senterfitt taw Atmin 08-D070 524,000 $24,000 $24,000
Firm - Lobbylst Federal
Government-Explres In
£ely 2011,
b [oougBruce & Assoclates Admin 08-0029 $21,075 $21,075 $21,095
iobbylst Florida State
Goverament
Commeneing July 2010
7 |Marketing Consultant Admin 07-0026 425,000 10,112 $14,888 $13,888
8 {DR {increment 1) Admin 08-0043 5743,500 180,808 28562,692 $562,692
8 IMiami Worldcenler - il Admin 03-0010 5500,800 $115,047 $384,953| $384,053
10 JAvallahle for Other Admin NR $145,000 $145,000|  $145,000
Professianal Services
{Far Example:
tandseaping Services)
Other Contragiual Services
11 junderpower - Street Quality of 09-0018 480,000 £58,800 $21,200 $21,200
1ight Maintenance May Life
2008-2010/2010-2011
12 [Transfer from Public Quality of 10,0067 $40,600 444,000 $40,000
Works - Sth Street Life
Pedestrian Mall
14 Handscape Malnlenance | Quality of 10-0005 $65,586 365,586 $65,586!
{CRA Owned Vacant Life
Lots}
15 |Avaifable for Other Quality of NR $303,328 $303,328 3303,328
Contractual Services Life
Subtotal 82,312,488 |  $439,193| $1,873,296| 31,673,286 5200000
$1,673,286}  $200,000
Total Budget Amaunt $1,873,29¢
= ——————1
MR~ Nu CRA Resolulion 3648,328
R~ CHA Resolution Passed $1,724,968
$1,873,296
Accounting and Audlt $25,000
Professional Services {tLegal) 5265,574
pProfestonal Servica {Other) 41,152,608
Other Contractual Services $430,134
$1,873,286
4

25




Funding Source
Descriptlon Category Reso# Amount Awmount Remalning | Carryover Fy 2010
Budgeted § Fxpanded Balance Fund TIF Ravenue
Balance
Interfund Transfor {Deht Service)
1 [FY 2010 Payment of Infrast FY 2010 $350,600] $350,000]  $350,000
Pringlpat and Interest Budpet
Bond Series 1990
Interfund Transfer {City of Miami)
2 tReimburseraent to the Admn 10-0080 $5,271,317 35,271,317 $5,271,317
Cily of Miamifor
subsidies recelved from
FY 2000 - FY 2005.
Other Current Charges and Obligation
3 {FY 2010 Children Trust Quatity of | Interdocal $251,439 $251,439 $251,139
Contributlen Life Agreement
interfund Transfer {Administration}
4 |FY 200 SEOPW TIF InterTund FY 2010 $§822.384 $822,384 822,384
Caniribution - General Transfer Budget
Operating Fund {Admin}
Sublotal 46,695,140 $6,605,148] 55,872,756 422,384
$5,872,756] 4812384
Total Budget Amount 46,695,140
MR- Mo CRA Resolution
R - CRA Resolution Passed $6,645,140
56,695,140
Interfund Transfar {Debt Service} $350,000
Interfund Transfer (Clty of Miam}} $5,271,317
Other Current Charges snd Obligation $251,439

Intestund Transfer (Administration)

~

$822384
36,595!140

34




Funding Saurce
Dazceiption Category Resc Amount Amount Remalning Carryover FY 2010
Budgeted Expended Balance Fund FIF Revenuge
Balance
Constructlon in Progress )
1 [tint Holding {33 unlt Affordable 09-0009 $620,000 $548,039 $71,981, $71,961
righat) Warkfarce :
Houslng
2 {St.lohn Apts {Interfors} Affordable 080063 $400,000, $1.93,682 $206,318] $205,318!
Worikforce
. Houslng
3 |FY 2010 Available for Affordable | 060045/ 84,605,427 $4,605,477 352,546 34,552,481
other affordable / Waorkforce 08-0037
workforce housing Housing
projects
4 {Potnctana Village - Affordable | 10-0024 $15,000 §5,748 59,252 $9,252]
Fenclng Arountd the Pool | Woaorkforce
Houslng
5 {Qvertown 3rd Avenue Infrast 07-0038/ $5,200,000]  $4,298,729 401,271 $901,271
Buslness Corsidar 080073 -
Streetscape Project, The
enclimbrance fof
sidewalks In the amount
of $850,000 has heen
inclutled for the
conclusion of this
project.
6 |Ward Rooming House - Infrast | 070041 $450,000f  §395,770 454,230 454,230
Interfor Bulld Ool
7 {St. Jahm Commun|ty Infrast 05-0010 $352,000 $§241,195 $10,805 510,805
Development Fagade
improvements
8 {NW 141h Streetscapa Infrast MR 82,600,000 52,600,600 $2,600,000
Project .
9 {Church Interior Bulidout Infrast 100102 41,508,000 51,500,000, $1,500,000
10 {Beauitification of Parking |,  Infrast 100087 $275,000 $175,600 " §175,000
Lots around the AAA,
{575k Grant to the
Miarmi BDA)
1% [Grent to DDA-Planters Infrast 10-0100 $75,000 §75,000) $75,000
12 |Streetscape Infrast 08-0034 43,800,000 $977,336 $822,669 $822,664]
improvernents NW 3rd
antt NW 11 pve, and
NW 10th and NW 1th -
Construction Phase,
13 |Glbson Park Parksand 09-0012 31,000,600 $3,000,000| 51,000,000
Open Spares
14 fAvaliable for infrast NR 53,115,954 $3,115,054]  §3,115,954
Construction In Progress
Subtotal $21,808,381| 86660499 $15347,882| 56245401 $8,902,481
56,245,401 $8,902,481

Yotal Budget Amount 3 15,147,882
Nft- No CRA Resolutlan 43,115,854
R - CRA Resolution Passed $12,031,528
15,147,882
6




2

Funding Souree
Description Category Reso 8 Amottnt Ameunt Remaining | Carryover FY 201D
Budgeted | Expended Balance  |fund Belence| TIF Revenue
Other Granis snd Alds. T
1 [¥he Pepper Shaker Arts and 100941 $50,00D 343,458 45,542 $6,542
Company, Inc-Cine Lah Culture
young Filmmaker's
Workshop,
2 |£Y 2010 Art Basel Arts and 10-0066 $50,000; 350,000 550,000
Culture
2 {Securlty Cameras Gualily of Life|  08-0023 $500,000 $500,000, $500,000
4 | Overtime Police Visibllity |Guality of Life|  05-0022 $284,000 8171475 $106,525 $106,525
Pliot Program if
5 JOvertime Pollce Visibilfly |Quallty of Life]  10-0047 $500,000 500,000 £500,000
Pilot Program 1l
& [Stop the Viclence Aris and 160039 314,300 §14,300 514,300
Ovartown Run and Teen Cutture
Maze to be held at
Rocker T, Washington on
hay 22, 2010
7 {Two Guys Restaurant, | fobCreatlon |  10-0016 526,000 53,277 $256,723]  $256,223
Ing - Destpn Buifld
Renovation
B i1dew Arena Squate Retall | Job Creatlon | 07-0051 5240,000 5144,000 596,000 496,000
!Businuss !
8 [New Acena Squsre Retall § fob Creation | 09-0039 $130,000 $130,000 $130,000
Business - 3 additlenal
bays
18 [Youth Summer Job Creatlon | 10-0038 240,000 $238,886 $1,114 41,114
Employment Program Il 10-005¢
11 [Nelghbors Ass to provide | Job Creatlon|  10-0021 $30,008 $2,792 $26,208 526,208
technieal assist and
business development
program
12 [Smal! Business Economic | Joh Creation{ 09-06004 $50,000 873,267 326,723 826,733
Stimulus]
13 {Small Busingss Economic | Job Creatlon{  10-0022 $50,000 $50,000] 350,000
Stimulus |l
14{Hospltallty Institute Job Creation {  08-0046 $100,000 64,957 $35,033 $35,033
slang withMlaml Dade |
Commurnity College
15 [Hospitality Institule ok Croatlon | 10-0025 $160,000 $100,008;  $100,00D
along with Mloml Dade
Community Coltege-
ending 12/2010
16 {Hospilality Institae Joh Creation | 10-0059 565,090 S$E5.000 565,000
along with Miomi Bade
Cammunity College-
ending 12/2010
17 [Roots Inthe City- Winn [ Job Creatlon {  09-0046 $10,000) 57,762 §2,238 $2,238
Dixte
18{Ronts Inthe Clty- Grant | Jobh Creatlon | 100028 $300,000] £24,000 476,003 576,000
ending 12/2000
7




19 |DMP Wrap Around job Creatlon} 100027 $325,000, $42,038]  $282,970 $242,970
Program-penling 4/2010

20 }FY 2010 Monthlyopen | Job Creation | 10-0917 $50,650] $29,658; $20,342 320,342
market to be held for six
consecutive months, gn
tho Sth Street Pedestrion
Mall,

FY 2010 Monthly open Iob Creation 11-0008 $17,500 $17,500 $17,500
frnarket to be hetd for six
cotisecutive manths, on
the 9th Street Padestiian
fall, (additionat funds)

Z

s

Sulted for Success, lng- | fubCraation |  10-0064 $50,000 450,000 $50,008
Professional irmage and
Buslnass Eflquette

23 |Film,Mediz and lobCreatlon{ 10-0065 £350,000 $250,000 $250,000
Entertalmment Grant
24 |Grant to Omm Park West JQuallty of Ufs]  13-0006 $200,000 $200,000 5200,000
Redevalopment
Assoctation for Multh-Use
Outdoor Festival Space

2

™~

25 [Grant to Propops Quafityof tife]  11-0007 $16,000 410,000 510,000
Voundation, Inc for its
apnual CAMP RED
Basketball Clinlc
26 (Beautification of the FEC. [Quality of Life NR £§25,000 525,000 575,000
Ralhvay, From Blscayne
Boulevard to NW 1st
Avenoe
27 |Advancato the City of | Quallty of Ufe NR 56,000 56,000 56,000
Miaml-Secure the vacant
bullding at 1021 NW 2nd
Avariva
28 {City of Mlam Grant-For | Infrast HR 300,000 $300,000(  $300,000
atrasportation and
traffic englneering
irapact study/Historic
Bullding Project - Rebab
Masonic Lodge :
281 avaitable for Job Creatlon] Job Creation NR 3101,381 $101,381 $101,381
Program [ Renovation
People’s Restaurant
30 jOvariown Enbancement | Jab Creation it $280,000 $200,000 $200,000
Pilot Program $180K-
Camiflus House $20K
Subtotal 34,308,181 3802572 53,505,609 $83204228| 5301381
$3,204,228!  $301,381
Total Budget Antonat §355055609
NR - #a CRA Resolution $2,873,228
R - CRA Resalution Passed ) $632,381
$3,505,609
8

5T




City of Miami | 3600 Pan American

o o
. 7,

g =z Drive

D rlyn r H 3 Miami, FL 33133
“, FONEAYY ‘*S LQQISlatiOH www.miamigov.com

CRA Resolution: CRA-R-10-0078

Flle Number: 10-01146

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THEGMN
REDEVELOPMENT DISTRICT COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
{("CRA", WITH ATTACHMENTS, APPROVING AND ADOPTING THE CRA'S
AMENDED TAX INCREMENT FUNDY AND GENERAL OPERATING BURGELS
'FOR THE FISTAL YEAR COMMENCING OCTOBER 1, 2009 AND-ENBING
‘SEPTEMBER 30, 2010; DIRECTING THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR TO TRANSMIT
A COPY OF THE AMENDED BUDGETS TO THE CITY OF MIAMI AND
MIAME-DADE COUNTY.

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners of the Omni Redevelopment Dishict Community
Redevelopment Agency, pursuant fo Resolution No. CRA-R-09-0042, passed and adopted on August
8, 2008, approved and adopted the CRA's Fiscal Year 2010 General Operating and Tax Increment
Fund Budgets; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners, by Resolution No. CRA-R-10-0009, passed and

. adopted on March 11, 2010, approved and adopted an amended version of the Fiscal Year 2010

budgst to account for actual tax increment funds received in January 2010; and

WHEREAS, ceriain reimbursements, not originally included in the Fiscai Year 2010 budget,
have been requested by the City of Miami for expenses incurred on the CRA's behalf for the design
of the Museum Park project; and

WHEREAS, #t is necessary to amend the Fiscal Year 2010 budget to reflect these
reimbursements to the City of Miami; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners wishes o approve and adopt the CRA's Amended
Tax Increment Fund and General Operating Fund Budgets for the Fiscal Year commencing Octobsr
1, 2009 and ending September 30, 2010;

- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE
OMNI'REDEVELOPMENT DISTRICT COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF -
MIAMI, FLORIDA:

Section 1. The recitals and findings contained in the Preamble to this Resolution are adopted
by reference and incorporated hereln as if fully set forth in this Section.

Section 2. The attached CRA Amended Tax Increment Fund and General Qperating Budgets
for the Fiscal Year commencing October 1, 2009 and ending September 30, 2010 are approved and
adopted.

Section 3. The Exacutive Director is directed to transmit a copy of each budget to the City of

City of Miami Page 1 of 2 File I: 10-01146 (Version: 1) Printed On: 10/7/2010

2K




File Number: 10-01746 - Enactment Number: CRA-R-10-0078

( Miami and Miami-Dade County.

Section 4. This resolution shall become effective immediately upoﬁ its adoption.

City of Mimmi Page 2 of 2 File Id: 1801146 (Version: 1) Printed On; 10/7/2010

2




fp]
=
@
- I
>
jin|
TLOZ/P2/EHZTOTT-H - MRIALJO D) -
TLOT/82/Z~ ROOG-TT-U-VHD - pAceg Yud -
SBupprea Eacuddiy3adpng anuIAvy [RpMIS MIOIS TTOZ Ad
594/598° 18 SES'ERYIITS QEYYLETS LyBYRSTTS VLLYER'9S 696'6EPS IRUAADY (048 - Buipuy - B3LLeY pung PoNpNY,
SERERY'STS SV TLS TS Ly3'vS8'TLS YTLYES'SS sas’gag’td e gxagay anusasy [Epads - (ipny) SuuuBog - anuetey puny
. DAUIADY
- TEGIRE'TS - SYE'CIS'ES - LSE'ETTS- SET0SL'SS SYLOYS'ES LRUTLSTS 1Epods Md0is/(dxz-AvY [epads] uoRgsod yse))
DULUSERS (ISLTISEOS  \eesreetxs | [mewesd | |iesssemns | |evessrs  |esvzvrens  ||eswoases [vsereowns | lesceswrs |stemzess | fevemsas PSRGTR'SYS T INUIATY | - 125 )
QEv LI OIS 3105 pUD| WOBUALTY MUY [0)
000°0TS 000°00TS ono'ooTs 1000'5T TS 0TL'TOTES Th'es8s R AusBuguod/antssey peprasaun (3,
Lrresyaes |(S/1Teeary  |e6WeUTS | ITABBLAS, |IBCBBBOLs | |LTvEBLLS  |EGVIZORYS | |eGB0BLEE | |TRIBEBOTE | |[SRCERPTS |LIEGIIS | [evieeTs  |20500'ss SRS wed ORI (3
060"009$ [¥8ET28S HBE7T8S 247888 0SE795L8 000°0ESS ooR'D0LS [ 000'00LS PIS96TS VIS'967S SE6T'ETSS BUpsEde [eaUer paul Jeisutly]
LIETLZSS LIE'TL2'S§ BRI Jo AT Caogsuat
525998 S23'9YS BRELYS BET'T9S 5L0'8¢S 000'DaS TT9'955 goo’nes SLYESS 000’098 008'585 2SUAMX SIS
PSEIELTS SLE'E0ES 000'058S 000°05E5 00005%ES 000'05ES 00U0SES n0'0sES [T RUBLWARY RIS 380
LIS (26'98 TRYSTLS 809°505°9S GETTS0e 0BT oRTSs 708'6085 ETTRIERS §5L'7698 SE6'Y65ZS G6ERIES GGE'P0TLS | |FEV'ELTS EIT'E0ES SPIY Pue SURIDE
(65T FoLies PUOH 33|AISS 1G3(] UO RADY
HTI0ES SEP'T9TS ELY5TTS ETESIZS Pung IsnuL uR1pyud YL o3 ang)
(BEPRERTS | [pSTISLZ'ZS 288" Ly T5TS 669'E09'T3 9LT'aab TS Erogdatt] LIH'OBTLTS szo'gERs §99°598°S$ LETTESS £69'gVEYS EZSYELS LZYTITES Hx3 PRIEIUAIPIY LOUIC 1 UOROMALUOD mcwv_,.:m‘
905'9ESS swopysinbay Sulpling/pu
- SAYEIIGUIDA SUopLd|iahy siecal
YIERRPIS BO6ELSS 96T ELBTS 6Z5'8L9T 622058 1S SEUELPS EIYBIZTS T05°T2ES TEO'RTETS TIE'sreS  |sese0'TS [ |ese'sEsS  |A1560TE
WULEGRS | |9OTEELTIS | JI6ILELLS | |STETOGS  |LBEORGOCE | |TS00ZA LS |SerIYTELE | |ScoTies TSETEO'VIS | [TE0OW'yS  [6TETe8BS | |5EVEbEEs  |vseseEals
5v3TTaS Sve'TTes 39V'6ELS VOLBTLTS  |eOv'OEsS Be0TDSES 1000’ DoTTS 0000055~ |05t ESYOTS JRRO/BIES Aedaud - Snusaay jepads]
Qog'ooy' TS 00000y TS . Uze feaue) puRss 36 Jusnled so) samsay|
LOEObYS 2TSGEeS BE0'825S 008 TTS TEFO08S QVS" TS TITOELS DOS'TTS 729°88 005'52% Y0t 4 fepsds]
SOP'SS8YS ZES'SES TESSS6°S TeR'SoLES  [zeRsoees st'geres LTS oSy 0TPeS [RESDIVES ESTYILTS  {EST'HTLTS | {8ve'S8T'TS  |ves9erts SHUSASY Jawa.ou) xEL 3UnoD - SURARY [epeds]
TLE'SYB'9S YLL0LZ'IS HTLOLLSS SLNERERS SEVENE'YS 20%'895°SS LDE'ROS'ES |ovE's66°2S Y6 REE'TS 399°56Y'2S  |D9B'SEYZS OVELTITS  [pELLStS Y XeLApo- ¥ [epads)
99¢4'498°LTS SES'ERY'ILS ORKTLSTYS TYL PO TIS SLY'ELE'DS Q0000 vS OCO'NETS 125, 0} WG] SIAOALITY - 3nliAaY [epads]
20L'0508 SEYISTS - £TR'STLS [ PUnd 35051 UIP(D - anUaARY [eiads]
520'6% 000°S5 BLUQRY| [RIURY - PNUEARY JR{09dS|
wapny SH wapng S/ Wipng SH Aa3pad S 193pag Sf4 wipng SH Jeipng
paplawry Py pIpUIWY peupnY PUpURWY paipny gopUAtY PPy papudwy paypny pRydopy paypny paadopy
/posdapy Jpsudopy [padopy Jesdopy {pasdopy .
TIOX A4 G2 A 6002 Ad 8002 A4 £002 Ad 900Z A4 SO0T A
- 495phg anuaAsy |ePaUS TTOZ A4 :
. ﬂmnmw.q u:mEno_m>wvw§_::EED/ sMJed UMOLIBAQ 1SE3IN0S
S’ —

4O



Counly Category Cross Reference with CRA FY 2011 Budget

Budget Surplus/{Deficit}

COUNTY CATEGORIES CRA BUDGET
FUND BALANCE FY 2010 - ) $17,865,766
TIF REVENUES - CITY OF MIAMI $6,845,971
TIF REVENUES - MIAME DADE COUNTY $4,865,408
TOTAL $29,577,142
OPERATING EXPENOIYURES

Contractuat Services $1,488,324 Accotnting and Audit 522,000
|Peofassionst services - Legal $193,950

Profasslonal Seovices ~ Other 8974,237

Qthar Contractusal Serviees 288,137
PERUES, surbomier] oY

Total Contractval Services 51,488,324

Bullding Canstruztion $38}ga4)387 Constructlon In Progiess 513’934‘387
Grants and Alds 56,947,577 [OthecSrantsand Alds $6,5497,577
Transfer Inta Gonaral Operating $600,000 interfund Transfer {Adm) $600,000
Intorfund Transize {Dabt Sarvice} 41,436,854 intarfund Transfer {Debt Sepvica) 41,436,854
Hudget Reserve $120,000|Budzet Reserve $320,000
$29,577,142 $20,577,142
e —x [————— o —

|

EXHIBIT 3




REVENUE LESS EXPENDITURES

FY 2011
Approved
Amanded
Budget -
SEQPW SPECIAL REVENUE FUND BUDGET SEOPW
Spucial
Ravanue
Ravenues
ADVALOREM TAXES - CITY OF MIAM] 36,845,971
ADVALOREM TAXES~ MIAMI DADE COUNTY} 54,865,405
CARRYOVER FUIND BALANCE $17,865,765
OTHER NON-OPERATING
TOTAL REVENUES $29,577,142
Expenditures
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - LEGAL $193,950
ACCOUNTING AND AUDIT $32,000
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - OTHER $474,237
OTHER CURRENT CHARGES AND OBLIG
OTHER CONTRACTUAI SERVICES $288,137
CONSTRUCTION IN PROGRESS $18,084,387
OTHER GRANTS AND AIDS . £6,947,577
INTERFUND TRANSFER (Dabt Service} 31,436,854
INTERFUND TRANSFER {Atmin)steation] $600,000
INTERFUND TRANSFER (City of Miai)
BUDGET RESERVE $120,000
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $29,577,342

Note: At the February 28, 2011 CRA Board Meeting, there
was a budget change passed and adopted in regards to the
Intecfund Transfer {Adminlstration). This budget Jine ltem
decrensed from $620K to $A00K. Nevertheless, the
remainder of $20X was atded to the budget raserve.

EXHIBIT 3




Funding Source

Dascitption

Catagory

feso B

Amount
Budgeted

Amount
Expended

Remeining
falatce

FY 2011
TIF Revente

Carryover
Fund
Balarice

Profasslonal Servicas - Lega)

1

FY 2010 Avallable for
external Legal Counsal
Services {Holland &
Koight)

Admin

10-0048

$75,000

$6,050

$68,950

$68,950

F¥ 2011 Avallatle for
External Laga] Counsel
Services {Holland &
Knight)

Admin

NR

5125600

$525,000

$125,000

Accounting and Audit

3

FY 2010 External Audit -
Sanson Klise Jacemino &
Company, LLp

Admin

10-0048

$40,000

$8,000

532,000

$32,000

Professional Servkes - Other

a4

fkerman Senterfitt Law
Firm - Lobsbylst Federal
Governmeat-Expires In
Feb 2011,

Admin

08-0070

$8,000

38,000

38,000

Dpug Brace & Assodates
Labbylst Flarida State
Govermvent
Commencing July 2010

Admin

100051

$62,600)

$15,491

347,109,

447,109

Appralsal Sevicas

Admin

10-0099

$15,000

$15,000

$15,000

WMarketing Consultant

Admin

07-0026

$25,000

$21,447

£3,553

$3,553

DRI {increment 1)

Admin

08-0043

$743,500

$325,263

$418,238

$418,238

D@ |- (e

avi Warldrenter - DRI

Admin

Q8-0010

550,000

$115,047

$384,953

$384,353

Avalfable for Other
Profassional Services
[For Example:
tandscaping Sarvices)

Admin

R

497,384

$97,384

$97,384

Gther Contractual Services ™

it

Underpower-~Street
Light Maintenance oy
2009-2030/2010-2011

Quality of
Life

09-0038

$80,000

$34,480

445,520

$45,520

1

n

Transfer from Public
Warks - 9th Street
Pedestrian Mall

Quality of
Hfe

10-0067

$40,000

427,365

$17,636!

$12,636)

1

0

FPL instaliatlon and one
year mainl lighting slong
FE Coast Railway

Qualfty of
Lfa

050028

$18,000

$18,000

$18,000

k-3

1

Landscape Maintenance
{CRA Owmnetl Vacant

Lots)

Qualily of
e

1G-G005

465,586

$22,401

543,185

$43,185

EXHIBIT 3




15 [Demolation and removal | Qualily of 100003/ 359,664 559,664 $59,664
of the bulldings at 163 Life 10-0058
Nw 1ith Stand 1020-
1024 NW 2nd
16 JAvalleble for Other Quallty of NR $109,132 4109,132 $108,132
Contractual Services iife
Subtetal 320628661 $575.842| $1,488.324| 51,498,321 .
$1,488,324 -
Total Budget Amount $1,488,324
T
NR - No CRA Resolution $331,516
R - CRA Resplution Passed $1,156,808
§1!488!324
Accounting and Audit 432,000
Professional Services {Legal) $153,950
Profesional Savvice (Other) $974,237
Other Contractual Services 2288137

51,488,324

EXHIBIT 3




Funding Source
Description " Category Reso # Ampunt Amount Remalning Carryover FY 2011
Budgated Expended Balance Fund TiF Revenua
Aalaice
Construction In Progress
1 [$int Holding {33 unit Affordable { 09-0009 $620000]  $548,038 $71,961 $71,961
rehab) Workforca
_ Housing
2 |Stiohn Apts{interiors}] | Alfordable | 08-0063 $400,0000  $193,682 $206,818 $206,318
Workforce |
Hausing
3 {FY 2010 Avaliable for Affordable 06-0045/ $4,605,427 $4,605,427] 94,605,427
other afferdable / Warkforee 08-0037
workforea housing Houslng
projacts
4 \FY 2011 Awsilable for Affardable | 060045/ $7,005405 47,005,405 $7,005,405
other affordable / Workforee 08-D037
workforce houstng Housing
projects
5 {Polnciana Villaga- Affordable 10-0024 $45,000 45,748 49,252 58,252
Fendpg Around the Pool | Workfarce
’ Housing
6 (Dveitown 3od Avenue Infrast 07-0038/ $5,200,000] 54,298,729 4901,271 $901,273
Busiacss Corridor 08-0073
Streetscape Project. The
epcumbrance for
sidewalks In the amoun
of $850,000 has been
Included for the
concluston of this
projack
7 {Ward Rooming House - Infrast 470041 $450,000 $305,770 $54,2301 54,230
interior Bulld Qut
8 {5t fohn Community Infrast 85-0610 5252,000f  $243,195 510,805 $10,805
Development Fagade
Improvements
5 [HW 14th Streetscape Infrast R $2,600,000 $2,600,000(  $2,600,000
Praoject
16 {Church laterior Bulldout Infrast 10-0102 $1,500,000 51,500,000] 51,500,000
11 §Beautification of Parking | Infrast 10-0087 $175,000 $175,000 $175,000
Lots around the AAA.
H575K Grant to the
diami DDA} .
12 iGrant e DDA-Planters Infrast 10-0100 575,000 575,000 $75,000
13 |Streetscape {nfrast 09-0034 $1,800,000F $1,030,282 §769,718]  5769,718
Iraprovements NW 3rd
and NW 15§ Ave, and
NW 16th and NW 14th -
Consteuction Phase.
14 {6ibson Park Parks and 090012 $1,600,000 51,000,000  $1,000,000
QOpen Spaces
Subtotal S25.697,832 | $6,713,445| 518,984,387} $11,978,982) $7,005405
$11,978,983)  $7,005405
Tota! Budgat Amount $ 18,984,387
Nft- No CRA Resolution $2,600,000

R - CRA Resclution Passed

$16,384,287
$18,984,387

8

"S

EXHIBIT 3




Fundlng Source
Dascrlption Category | . Reso® Amatint Amount | Remaining | Leryover FY 2041
Budgeted | Expended Balanea  |Fund Balance} TIF Revenue
Qthar Grants and Alls
1 [The Papper Shaker Artsand 10-0041 $50,000 §43,448 §6,542 $8,542
Company, lne-Clne Lab Culture
young Fllmmaker's
Workshiop.
2 |[FY 2010 Art Basel Arts and 10-0066 $50,000 550,000 456,000
Culture
B |Secwity Cameras Qualtiy of Life] 08-0023 $500,040| $500,000 $500,060
4 10vertime Palice Visibility |Quality of Efe}  63-0022 5284,00D $177,475 $106,525 $106,525)
Pllot Program It
5 |Overtime Police Vislllty {Quallty of Life]  10-0047 S500,000 $500,000 $500,000
Pllot Program Ul
& [Stop the Violence Arts and 10-£039 414,300 $14,300 $14,200
[Qvertown Rup and Teen Cnlture
More tohe heldat
Booker ¥, Woshington on
May 22, 2010
7 jcomilius House Quality of Ufe[  10-0040 52,000,000 52,000,000 $2,000,000
B jTwo Guys Restourant, JobCreatton| 100018 _$250,000 $3,277 4256,723 $1256,723
Inc - Design Bulld
Henovaton
9 iNew Arcna Square Retail | Job Creation 07-0351 $24D,000 5144000 596,000 $96,00D,
Bysiness
10 [New Arenoa Squarc Retafl | Job Creation | 09-0032 $130,000 $130,000 $130,000
Busiaess- 3 additlonal
bays
11 pYouth Surmer Job<Creation { 100038 $240,063 $238,886 31,114 51,114
Employment Program Il 10-0050
12 [Nelghbors Ass 1o provide | Job Creation 100021 $30,600 53,792 $26,208 526,208
technical asstst and
business development
program
13 |Smoll Business Fconomic | Job Ceeatlon | 090004 $50,000 423,267 526,733 £26,733)
~ |Stimules | .
14 {Small Business Economl; | Job Creation {  10-0022 550,000, 350,000 550,000,
Stimulus
15 |Hospitality tnstitute Joh Creation | 0B-0046 $100,000 $64,957 $34,033 $35,033
along with Miami Dade
Commiinity College
16 |Hospltality [nstilule Job Creation | 10-0025 $100,600 5100,000 $300,000/
atang will: Mlamé Dade.
Community College-
ending 12/2010
17 {Hospitality Institute JohCreatlen| 10-0059 %65,008 $65,000 565,008/
along with Miami Dade
Cammunity College-
ending 1272010
ialkoots inthe City -Winn | Joh Creation | 090046 510,000 57,762 42,238 52,238
Dixie
19{Roots in the ity - Gramt { Jobs Creatlon | 10-0028 $100,000 24,000 $76,000 576,000
ending 12/2010
7

v

EXHIBIT 3




20 [oMP Wrap Arouad lab Creation

Program-pending 4/2010

10-60627

$325,00D

$42,630

5282,570

$282,970

21 |FY 2010 Monthly open | Job Creatlon

market to be held for slx
conseculive wionths, on
tha 9th Street Pedestrian
Malh

10-0017

$50,600

$29.658

£20,342

$20,342

22 |FY 2010 Monthly open | Job Creation

market Lo be held for six
consecutive months, on
the 9th Street Pedastrian
Mall, (additional funds)

11-0005

$17,500

$17,500]

$17,500

23 |Suited for Success, inc- | Jab Creation

Profusstonal image and
‘Busmess Etfquette

10-8064

* 550,000

$50,000

458,000

24 |Film, Media and ol Creation

Entertainment Grant

10-0065

$750,000

250,00

5250,000

25 {Grant to Dmint Park West |Quality of Life

ftedeveloprnent
Assoclatton for Multiitse
Outdoor Festival Spaca

11-0006

$200,000

5200,600]

$200,000|

2

o

foundation, Inc for its
annial CAMP RED
Basketball Clinlc

Grant to Prapops Quality of Ufa

110007

510,000

$10,000

10,600

27]Basutification of the FEC |Quallly of Life

Rallway, Fron Riscayne
Boulevard to NW 15t
Avenue

NR

525,000

$25,0006

25,600

28jAadvance lothe Cityof  {Quality of Life

Miamt-Secure thevacant
building at 1021 NW 2nd
Avepue

NR

$6,000

$6,000

36,000

23 [City of Miam) Grant - For
a trasportation and
traffic enginearing
Impact study/Historic
Building Project - Rehab
Masonic Ledge o

Infrast

NR

$300,000

$300,000

$300,000

30 jAvatlable {or Job Creatlon] Job Creatian

Program f Renovation
People’s Restaurant

NR

$123,638

$123,638,

$173,638

31 jOvertown Enhancement | Job Creation

Pilot Progeam $180K -
Camillus House $20€

11-0006

$200,000

$200,000

$200,000

382 | Camillus Construction Job Creation

Institute

NR

$233,740

$233,740

$243,740

33 |FY 2011 Avatlable Funds -
Arts and Culture

Arts and
Culture:

WR

$109,800

$106,000

£80,000 $20,000

34[FY 2011 Avallable Funds - Job Creation

Job Cteation

MR

51,085,971

$1,085,971

$1,085,971

Crtsboried

ST, 750,349

S804572

56,947,577

83,841,606 33,105,971

Total Budget Amount

R - No CRA Resolution
R - CRA Resolution Passed

$1,874,349
5:073,228

$6,947,577

$3,841,606] 33,505 971

§5594T!577

T

EXHIBIT 3




Funding Source
Dascriplion Category Raso § Amount Amount Remalning | Careyover FY 2011
Budgeted | Expended Balance Fund TIF Ravenue
Balance
Interfund Transfar {abt Service)
1 |FY¥ 2010-2015 Loan Park and Motian $133,479 3i3g, 479 $133,479
Payment Glbson Open Spaces] passad on ’
Park/Sunshine Stote March 15,
toan - 38 milllon J 2010
$9,609,805.80 Contract
Amount
2 |EY 2011-2016 Loan Park and Matien 41,000,000 33,090,000 $1,000,000
Faymeat Gibson Open Spaces| passed on
Park/Sunshine State March 15,
Loan - 58 milion 2010
8 {FY 2011 Payment of Infrast FY 2011 §303,375 $303,575 3303,875
Principal and Interest Budget
Bond Serles 1990
Interfusd Transfer {Adminlstration)
A IFY 2011 5EOPW TIF Interfund FY 2011 $600,000 $600,000 SEOB,000
Cantibution - Gareral Transfer Budget
Gperating Fund {Adrain)
Subtotol $2,036,854 s0|  $2,035,859 $438,854) 31,600,000
$436,854]  $1,600,000
Total Budget Amount $2,036,954
o =
NR - No £RA Resolulion
R - CRA Resalution Fassed $2,036,854
32,036,854
tnterfund Transfer {Debt Service) $1,436,854
laterfund Transfer {Administralion) $600,000
) $2,036,854
g

8

EXHIBIT 3




EXHIBIT 3

= . City Hall

,' 6\@ Clty of Miami 3500 Pan American
7 /:_. Drive
“ P m * iami
e Legislation s miaigovom

t:n_n
CRA Resolution: CRA-R-11-0008
File Nuniber; 1100177 Tinat Actlon Date: 2/28/2011

UTION OF THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF ik THEAGT
n ﬁ:}; % 15 COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT A ("CRA",

ACHME “APPROVING AND ADOPTING THE CRA'S AMENDED
SPECIAL REVENUE FUND BUDGET FOR THE FISCAL YEAR COMMENCING
OCTOBER 1, 2010 AND ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2011, FURTHER DIRECTING
THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR TO TRANSMIT A COPY OF THE AMENDED
BUDGET TO THE GITY OF MIAMI AND MIAMI-DADE COUNTY.

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissloners of the Southeast Overtown/Park Wast Community
Redsvelopment Agency ("CRA"), by Resolution No. CRA-R-10-0084, passed and adopted on October
14, 2010, approved and adopted the CRA's Spscial Revenue Fund Budget for the fiscal year
commencing Octeber 1, 2010 and ending September 30, 2011; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to amend the budget to reflect the actual tax Increment funds
recelved in January 2011; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissloners wishes to approve and adopt the CBA's amended
Spacial Revenue Fund Budget for the fiscal year commencing October 1, 2010 and ending Septembe.

30, 2011;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE
SOUTHEAST OVERTOWN/PARK WEST COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY
OF MIAMI, FLORIDA:

Section 1, The recltals and findings contained in the Preambie to this Resolution are adopted
by reference and incorporated herein as if fully set forth in this Section.

Section 2. The CRA's amended Special Revenue Fund Budget for the fiscal year commencing
October 1, 2010 and ending September 30, 2011, as attached, is approved and adopted.

Section 3, The Executive Director is directed to transmit a copy of the amended budget 1o the
City of Miami and Miami-Dade County.

Sectlon 4. This resolution shall become effective Immediately upon Its adoptlon.

City of Miami Pagelof 1 File Id: 11-00177 (Version: 2) Printed On: 3/3/2011

4




EXHIBIT 4

GRANT AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is entered into as of the 13™ day of May, 2010 by and between
SOUTHEAST OVERTOWN/PARK WEST COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT
AGENCY, a public agency and body corporate created pursuant to Section 163.356, Florida
Statutes ("CRA'") and CAMILLUS HOUSE, INC., a Florida not-for-profit corpma’uon
("GRANTEE").

RECITALS
A. The CRA was formed for the purpose of removing slum and blight in the
Southeast Overtown/Park West redevelopment area (the "Redevelopment Area').

B. GRANTEE currently operates a homeless shelter and food distribution facility
located in the Redevelopment Area located at 726 NE 1st Avenue, Miami, Florida on that
property more particularly described on Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof (the
"Existing Facility"). Parcel | identified on Exhibit A (“Parcel 1”) is owned in fee simple by
Charity Unlimited, Inc., a Florida not-for-profit corporation (“Charity Unlimited®) and Parcel 2
identified on Exhibit A ("Parcel 2"} is a leasehold interest in Parcel 2 in favor of Brothers of the
Good Shepherd of Florida, Inc. a Florida not-for-profit corporation ("Good Shepherd”) pursuant
to that lease recorded May 18, 1945 in Deed Book 2513, at Page 398 of the Public Records of
Miami-Dade County, Florida (the "99 Year Lease').

C. GRANTEE is currently developing a new state of the art 340 bed facility on the
property located along the NW 7th Avenue corridor more particularly described on Exhibit "B"
attached hereto and made a part hereof (the "Property"”), pursuant to the plans and specifications
prepared by Wolfberg Alvarez (the "Architect") originally issued August 18, 2008 and most
recently revised February 18, 2010 (the "Plans and Specifications") which is intended to
replace the Existing Facility. '

D. GRANTEE submitted a grant proposal to the CRA dated March 1, 2010 (the
"Grant Proposal”) requesting a grant from the CRA in the amount of Ten Million and No/100
Dollars ($10,000,000.00) (the "Grant") to be used to repay the gap financing utilized by
GRANTEE for the construction of Buildings B, D, and F of the Project which are shown on the
site plan attached hereto as Exhibit "C" and made a part hereof which buildings are to be
constructed in accordance with the Plans and Specifications (the "New Facility").

E. GRANTEE has represented to the CRA that the Grant will enable GRANTER to
complete the New Facility, resulting in the creation of approximately 350 temporary construction -
jobs and approximately 10 new permanent jobs (90 permanent jobs will be relocated from the
Existing Facility) including jobs for residents of the Redevelopment Area and the New Facility |
will enable GRANTERE to permanently close the Existing Facility.

F. The CRA desires to assist GRANTEE in the development of the New Facility,
support the creation of new job opportunities by GRANTEE for residents of the Redevelopment
Area and induce GRANTEE to permanently close the Existing Facility to enable the CRA to
remove slum and blight in the Redevelopment Area, as hereinafter provided.

Y




NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and the mutual covenants
contained herein, the parties agree to as follows:

_ 1. Recitals, The Recitals and all statements contained herein are true and correct and
are hereby incorporated into this Agreement by reference and made a part hereof.

2. Defined Terms. As used in this Agreement, capitalized terms shall have the
following meanings:

"Affiliate" means Charity Unlimited, Good Shepherd, Shepherd's Court, Camillus Health
Concern, Inc., Labre Place, Inc., a Florida not-for-profit corporation, Emmaus Place, Inc.,
a Florida not-for-profit corporation, Charity Unlimited Holdings, Inc., a Florida not-for-
profit corporation, Charity Unlimited Leasing, Inc., a Florida not-for-profit corporation,
Charity Unlimited Foundation, Inc., a Florida not-for-profit corporation, Somerville
Residence, Inc., a Florida not-for-profit corporation, Good Shepherd Villas, Inc., a
Florida not-for-profit corporation, Brother Keily Place, Inc., a Florida not-for-profit
corporation, Brownsville Housing, Inc., a Florida not-for-profit corporation, Matt Talbot
House, Inc., a2 Florida not-for-profit corporation, Shepherd's Court Investor, LLC, a
Florida limited liability company and Shepherd’s Court Development, LLC, a Florida
limited liability company, and any other entities controlled directly or indirectly by any of
the foregoing. '

"Apprenticeship Program" has the meaning ascribed to said term in Section 8.
"Architect” has the meaning ascribed to said term in the Recitals.
"Board" has the meaning ascribed to said term in Section 3.

"Building A" means Building A as identified on the Site Plan to be developed by
Shepherd's Court.

"Charity Unlimited" has the meaning ascribed to said term in the Recitals.
"Community Outreach Program" has the meaning ascribed to said term in Section 9.
"Completion" has the meaning ascribed to said term in Section 4(a).

"Contractor” means Coastal Construction of Monroe, Inc. d/b/a Coastal Construction
Company.

"Construction Contract" means the guaranteed maximum price contract for the
construction of the New Facility by and between GRANTEE and the Contractor.

"CRA" means Southeast Overtown/Park West Redevelopment Agency, a public agency
and body corporate created pursuant to Section 163.356, Florida Statutes.

"DCE" means the State of Florida Department of Children and Family Services.

S




"Demolished"

"RBscrow Agent” has the meaning ascribed to said term in Section 3,

"Escrowed Funds” has the meaning ascribed to said term in Section 4(a).
"Executive Director" has the meaning ascribed to said term in Section 4(b)(i).
"Existing Facility" has the meaning ascribed to said term in the Recitals, ‘
"Funding Agreement" has the meaning ascribed to said term in Section 4(b)(iii).

"Gap Lender" means the financial institution or institutions providing the Gap Loan to
GRANTEE with respect to the New Facility.

“Gap Loan" has the meaning ascribed to said term in Section 14{n}.

“General Counsel” means the City Attorney of the City of Miami acting as general
counsel to the CRA. '

"Good Shepherd" has the meaning ascribed to said term in the Recitals.

"Grant" has the meaning ascribed to said term in the Recitals.

"GRANTEE" means Camillus House, inc., a Florida not-for-profit corporation.
"‘Grant Proposal” has the meaning ascribed to said term in the Recitals.

"Initial Funding Conditions” has the meaning ascribed to said term in Section 14.
"Lead Lender"-has the meaning ascribed to said term in Section 4(b)(iii){a).

"Lease" means the Lease dated June 10, 2008, by and between the Trustees and DCF as
amended by Amendment Number One to Lease Number 4536 dated November 13, 2008,

"LEED Registration" has the meaning ascribed to said term in Section 14(k).

"Low Income Resident’ means an individual who eatns up to 80% of the area median
income for Miami-Dade County based upon family size as established by the Public
Housing Agency of Miami-Dade County. The current median income calculations are
shown on Exhibit "D" attached hereto,

"New Facility" has the meaning ascribed to said term in the Recitals.

"New Market Tax Credit Purchaser" means the financial institution or institutions which
purchases the new market tax credits generated from the New Facility.

"Parcel 1" has the meaning ascribed to said term in the Recitals.

S 2




"Parcel 2" has the meaning ascribed to said term in the Recitals.

"Phase 2" means those buildings and other improvements designated as Phase 2 on the
Site Plan,

"Plans and Specifications" has the meaning ascribed to said term in the Recitals.
"Priority Program" has the meaning ascribed fo said term in Section 7.

"Project Budget" means the budget for the New Facility prepared by GRANTEE.
"Restrictive Covenant” has the meaning ascribed to said term in Section 5.

"Shepherd's Cowrt" means Shepherd’s Court, LLC, a Florida limited liability company.
"Sublease" has the meaning ascribed to said term in Section 14(a).

"Subsublease" means the Sub- Sublease Agreement dated June 10, 2008, by and between
GRANTEE and Shepherd’s Court.

"Third Party Inspector” has the meaning ascribed to said term in Section 4(b)(ii).

"Trustees” means the Board of Trustees of the Internal Improvement Fund of the State of
Florida. '

"Unavoidable Delay" means delays beyond the control of the GRANTEE, including,
without limitation, delays due to war, insurrection, strikes, lock-outs, riots, hurricanes,
floods, earthquakes, fires, casualties, acts of God, acts of the public enemy, epidemics,
unusually severe weather or other cause beyond the control of GRANTEE, excluding
unavailability of funds. GRANTEE shall be entitled to an extension of time for the
inability to meet the timeframe or deadline specified in this Agreement if such inability is
caused by the Unavoidable Delay provided GRANTEE advised the CRA of the
occurrence of the Unavoidable Delay within thirty (30} days of the occurrence and the
time delayed. :

"99 Ycar Lease" has the meaning ascribed to said term in the Recitals.

S5




3. Grant, The CRA hereby agrees to make the Grant to GRANTEE in the amount of
Ten Million and No/100 Dollars ($10,000,000.00) subject to the terms of this Agreement.
Provided all of the Initial Funding Conditions, as hereinafter defined, are satisfied or waived by
the Board of Commissioners of the CRA (the "Board"), the CRA, subject to Section 16, shall
deposit into escrow with Holland & Knight LLP (the "Escrow Agent") Two Million and No/100
Dollars ($2,000,000.00) per year on or before March 15 of each year for five (5) consecutive
years starting on March 15, 2011 until a total of Ten Million and No/100 Doliars
($10,000,000.00) has been deposited into escrow with Escrow Agent. Escrow Agent shall invest
the funds in a certificate of deposit or other interest bearing account. All interest accrued thereon
shall be paid to the CRA. Escrow Agent shall disburse the Grant in accordance with Section 4.

4, Disbursement of the Grant. The Graht shall be disbursed as follows:

a.

Prior to Completion of the New Facility the CRA shali fund payments in the
amount of Two Million and No/100 Dollars ($2,000,000.00) per year to
Escrow Agent (the "Escrowed Funds™), Escrow Agent shall release the
Escrowed Funds upon Completion, as hereinafter defined, to GRANTEE to
repay all or a portion of the Gap Loan as provided for in the Funding
Agreement, as hereinafter defined. "Completion" shall mean that final
certificates of occupancy have been issued for all of the buildings comprising
the New Facility and the Existing Facility has been closed and demolished to
the extent the landlord under the 99 Year Lease has consented to the
demolition of the improvements on Parcel 2 and if the consent has not been
obtained, the improvements on Parcel 1 have been demolished. To evidence
Completion, GRANTEE shall provide the following to Escrow Agent and the
CRA:

i. Copies of the final certificates of occupancy, or its equivalent, for
Buildings B, D, and F.

il. A certificate executed by an officer of Charity Unlimited and Good
Shepherd acknowledging that the Existing Facility has been permanently
closed and demolished to the extent the landlord under the 99 Year Lease
has consented to the demolition of the improvements on Parcel 2 and if the
‘consent has not been obtained, the improvements on Parcel 1 have been
demolished, which shall have attached as an exhibit pictures confirming
that the Existing Facility has been demolished.

. Notwithstanding the fact that Completion has not been achieved the CRA

authotizes up to Two Million and No/100 Dollars ($2,000,000.00) of the
Grant to be disbursed by Escrow Agent prior to Completion upon satlsfactlon
of all of the followmg requirements:

1. GRANTEE has provided the Executive Director of the CRA (the
"Executive Director") a detailed statement of sources and uses of funds
required to achieve Completion which reflects that with the use of up to
Two Million and No/100 Dollars ($2,000,000.00) of the Grant,

S




i,

iii.

GRANTEE shall have sufficient funds available to achieve Completion.
The preliminary sources and uses of funds for the New Facility is aftached
hereto as Exhibit "E".

An independent third party inspector (the "Third Party Inspector™)
retained by GRANTEE or the Lead Lender confirms the estimated cost to
complete the New Facility and based upon such estimate and the
availability of funds reflected in the sources and uses of funds provided by

. GRANTEE to the Executive Director is reasonably satisfied that sufficient

funds are available with the use of up to Two Million and No/100 Dollars
($2,000,000.00) of the Grant to achieve Completion.

All of the parties providing funds for completion of construction of the
New Facility as reflected on the sources and uses of fiinds shall enter into
an agreement (the "Funding Agreement") which shall govern the
disbursement of the funds necessary to complete the construction of the
New Facility. The Funding Agreement shall include the following
provisions: '

a. The Gap Lender or the New Market Tax Credit Purchaser shall serve
as the lead under the Funding Agreement (the "Lead Lender").

b. Each party providing funds to complete the New Facility shall be
irrevocably committed to make the funds available to complete
construction of the New Facility, subject fo the terms of the Funding
Agreement.

¢. The parties providing the funds to complete construction of the New
Facility shall be obligated to fund their proportionate amount monthly
based upon the draw requests approved by the Lead Lender.

d. Each draw request shall be submitted by the Contractor and approved
by the Architect, the Third Party Inspector and GRANTERE.

e. If there are insufficient funds to complete the New Facility as a result
of change orders or any other reason, as determined by the Lead
Lender, GRANTEE shall provide additional funds to bring the
transaction "in balance" so that sufficient funds will be available to
complete the New Facility before further funds will be disbursed.

f. GRANTEE shall be requircd to provide documentation for each
monthly draw request co